1245 HDK

Skid Steer Loader

CS

v
THOMAS

Parts
Manual

Publication No. 043424

Serial number LM001600
to LM001745



THOMAS EQUIPMENT LIABILITY WARRANTY

THE WARRANTY IS THE ONLY OBLIGATION OF THOMAS OR A THOMAS DEALER TO THE PURCHASER OR ANYONE ELSE CONCERNING A PRODUCT,
ITS SERVICE, ITS USE OR PERFORMANCE OR ITS L.OSS OF USE OR FAILURE TO PERFORM. NEITHER THOMAS NOR A THOMAS DEALER HAVE
MADE AND NEITHER WILL MAKE ANY OTHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED REPRESENTATION, WARRANTY OR AGREEMENT CONCERNING A PROD-
UCT. NEITTHER THOMAS NOR A THOMAS DEALER HAVE MADE OR WILL MAKE ANY REPRESENTATION. WARRANTY OR_AGREEMENT CONCERN-
ING A PRODUCTS MERCHANTABILITY OR OTHER QUALITY, ITS SUITABILITY FOR PURCHASER’S PURPOSE (EVEN IF A PURCHASER HAS
INFORMED THOMAS OR A THOMAS DEATLER OF THAT PURPOSE}, ITS DURABIFLITY. PERFORMANCE OR OTHER CONDITION,

EVEN IF THOMAS OR A THOMAS DEALER WAS ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH LOSS, NEITHER THOMAS NOR A THOMAS DEALER WILL
BE LIABLE TO PURCHASER OR ANYONE ELSE FOR ANY INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL CONSEQUENTIAL, PUNITIVE, ECONOMIC, COMMERCIAL, OR SPE-
CIAL LOSS WHICH IS IN ANY WAY ASSOCIATED WITH A PRODUCT. THIS INCLUDES ANY LOSS OF USE OR NON-PERFORMANCE OF A PRODUCT, ANY
REPLACEMENT RENTAL OR ACQUISITION COSTS, ANY LOSS OF REVENUE OR FROFITS, ANY FAILURE TO REALIZE EXPECTED SAVINGS, ANY INTER-
EST COSTS, ANY IMPAIRMENT OF OTHER GOODS, ANY INCONVENIENCE OR ANY LIABILITY OF PURCHASER TO ANY OTHER PERSON,

PURCHASER MAY NOT ATTEMPT TO ENLARGE ITS RIGHTS UNDER THE WARRANTY BY MAKING A CLAIM FOR INDEMNITY, FOR BREACH OF
CONTRACT, FOR BREACH OF COLLATERAL WARRANTY, FOR A TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE, MISREPRESENTATION OR STRICT LIABILITY)} OR
BY CLAIMING ANY OTHER CAUSE OF ACTION. ‘

THE WARRANTY IS A CONDITION OF SALE OF THE PRODUCT TO PURCHASER AND WILL THEREFORE APPLY EVEN IF PURCHASER ALLEGES THAT
THERE IS A TOTAL FAILURE OF THE PRODUCT.

N.B. Read and practice your Thomas operating and servicing instructions. Failure to do this may void your warranty.

Publication Number 48424

© Thomas Equipment Ltd. 2602
Printed in Canada



MANUFACTURED BY
THOMAS EQUIPMENT LTD.
CENTREVILLE, N.B. CANADA
MODEL NO.
SERIAL NO.
MASS kg
POWER kW

THOMAS

MAMNUFACTURED BY

THOMAS EQUIPMENT LTD.

CENMTREVILLE.N.B. CANADA

It is important when ordering renlacement narts or making a service inauirv to
provide both the model number and serial number of vour Thomas loader. The
serial number plate is located at the rear of the machine on the richt hand side.
In the event that the serial number plate is missinge. the model number and serial
number are both stamped into the main frame inside the rear door. riecht hand
side. next to the fuel line shut off netcock (Fig. C2922).

MAIN INDEX



Decals

1 ' SORTIE %".
ATTENTION
BOOW SURPORT CONTROL AUSGAHG

Copas s SALIDA <'E| LI

i " marnrrigems saso o
00 WOTHOVE LW | ARYE welil unmum-lnln ]

/ #36841 | e

i| syrarom

#25460 | Lo Ty e o ok i

Ve £ LANOL KL 411 LLAGE M CTIACALAS ERET | TF) 40 O, DL )
iy ey

S sram ]

T S == :

o 3 (. - #43791
#37060 ' #36598

PRt P PR Lt LOFT 73T AL,
CIALin O AT

#35886

4-dﬁgl-w.-iﬁk_d:___ﬂ_

#37059

#39191

lmunmrnnmmr.mns N 13 EOUSPPED
10 A!!\lﬂ"l’ M ENTCAMG OR EXITIHG Tind

| s enap Wi A ¢
| NEAT-OANACTIVATIO PARNDAS brsne., | .
mm[rm WHEH 8EAT DAR J9 UP e i B * | 1TDAZLEALE THE PANKDIQ IAKE.
VILL CAUSE WHEEL GIEER ot ST

CIPLY LOWIA NI $2AT DAR

HMMACII-IGEIS EOUPFED WITH A

nmw‘m: DAAXE JOT RELEASE,

. o . LIUITLY JOO WL COMINOL LinEhL
!Dnmlnum REASYARD,

#rS HATUAL FOR ,

#41045

439196

#23324

=] J‘r
£

i P

/N WARNING :

CARRY LOAD LOW
FASTEN SEAT BELT_

#23326

il

2/

#23301

#32275 #39192

#41066




Decais

OIL. 2058 AP1 SE,CD;
#38044

OIL. 10W38 AP §.§aaﬁ°:
#38043

Tiecos @

#23308

#421

=

8

HYDRAULIC
HYDRAULISCH
HYRALLICO
HYDRAULIQUE

TR &

#39191

#23310

SERVICE SCHEDULE

@ PRI OUNCE LY . L2k G
O FTE 5§ ST, 39 SPICA TN AR CAR AL S

D ROk HLreria fom

#23321

#43776

L3
LY

#41064

TG JUMP START
begaties Groundad I

il
Y v o e, T atsd w8t 1 e A b kg
[ ——

yateer
ot AT ke 50 13 w0 | | 8 o by
oy s et 14 B3 4o

P AT TURT DUAAOE £ i #1251 tsbbott. Sk 18 S hgios el
R T T L TR ey
Hal Vi e g s a3 plonr iy

-

#23325



Decals

A 8-t
THOMAS - o

#44615 o ! !
A Y3 #47266
A fe i
= X
#47266
#23309
.
PART QTY DESCRIPTION PAINT QTY DESCRIPTION
47266 1 Kit, Decal 245 Turbo 40970 - Orange paint, aerosol
41123 - Grey paint, aerosol
47789 1 Kit, Common Decal 41778 1 Orange paint, pre - mixed, per litre
41738 1 Grey paint, pre - mixed, per litre
41544 1 Decal kit, Dutch
41545 1 Decal kit, German
41546 1 Decal kit, French
41547 1 Decal kit, Italian
41548 1 Decal kit, Spanish
41576 i Decal kit, Danish

47859 i Decal, LWA 105, Noise Output (CE loaders only)



INDEX -

2435

1. MAINFRAME

Fuel SYSIEm .o eeasnscnemsssesrsrsinsasarenss NP 1 |
Rear Door.......... - RUSTOUTURIO V.
Universal chk-Tach ......................................................... e 1.3

Lift Arms and Pivot Pins..... e 1.4

ROPS Assembly.....ccccvveeeeeee Hetamert et eet s et r e et et v s esesanesesnransnsane 15
BOOH SUPPOMS <ot rnssssrsass o rensons e smss sesssasssmsssnsmsnsansenes 1.6
SHIBIAS......coc ittt er e eae e ey rem s rssrraesrensaserenerensranens 1.7
Seat and Seat Belt.. ... e e e s et ae e seanen 1.8
Bo0m LOCKAOWT ovvvirreer v sresrre e e tessssssisssassssssssssssssssasssnos 1.9
Insulation e 110
WHEEIS AN TITES...c.neeeee e ceeereeirtrecerr s ensi s s ebs e ssssmrs s st bm o 1.11
2, CONTROLS
Control Levers... 2.1 (A)
Control Levers (Non-Servo) 2.1 (B)
Foot Pedals... cereanee 2.2
Throttle.........ccccveevercvererricencrnns vorrenee 2.3
Restraint Bar........cocvvvveerrnenens wevrenrsnssverinens 24

3. FINAL DRIVE TRANSMISSTION

Transmission Housing ....
Axle Assembly.....couees
1dler Sprocket and Drive Chains .......cceveennrenieanee
Parking Brake (to S/N LM001710) ..............
Parking Brake (S/N LMO001710 onward).......ccocervecrecmcnereeereeneen 3,

4. HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

O] RESEIVOIT...cueciiicis e s et mss s s s s sa s s ssa b ass b sas s bass s smens 4.1
Hydraulic Ofl FIHE ..o iicecceceececcrecrcnrrssasessrerasssarerssssarasrasens 42
Boom Lift Circuit (Standard)...... . 4.3 (A)
Boom Lift Circuit (w/ Self Level Valve)... .. 4.3 (B)
Fan / Radiator / Ol COOlET..oucuirimrr et ccsrisnssssssssssssassns 4.4
Lift Cylinder ... U 43
Bucket Tilt Clrcult (Standard) - 4.6 (A)
Bucket Tilt Circuit (w/ Self Level Valve) ......................................... 4.6 (B)
Tilt Cylinder.... e 47
Auxiliary Clrcult eeereeteset ettt uea ettt st et s st em e an st et emarenterrraaseratrre 4.8 (A)
Auxiliary Circuit with Accumulator .................. 4.8 (B)
Control Valve... SRR X

5. HYDROSTATIC DRIVE SYSTEM

Hydrostatic Drive Circuit SRR 28 |
Hydrostatic Tandem Pump (to S/N LM001599) ..o 5 2 (A)
Hydrostatic Tandem Pump (S/N LM001600 onward)..... .52 (B)
Hi-Flow Cicuit.................. rererrereenen 3.3
TOrQUE MIOIOT ... cer e e e et sr s ceb e s e e st sea s s e e mn s 54

6. ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

Electrical Wiring, ROPS......covinivininniinnniceneneresesresseassvesssssesssesssesss 801
Electrical Wiring, ENZINE ..o ivreenrmnnnomenimsmesssmssssssssssssssssssssssssessns D2

7. ENGINE EQUIPMENT

AT ClBANET. v et etsiecrs e tinsssssasbetsb st bsssstets s enesses s snmsssssessssssssnesssssnasans 7.1
Exhaust System........ocouvurnernnnnnns verrsnerens 1.2
Engine Accessories..... vervenenees 103
ENEINE oo oo e srees s sesssasess s s sress s ne b ssas b smsemsasmssasasessseon 7.4
8. OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
Cab Enclosure........ccooceeeeveccvemnvessrensens JUTOR— - % |
CaD HEALET ..oveerivesiersersivmsiisirsssersesssssssmsssssssssssssssssssessammemmecssmeamenensessassenen 8.2
Cab Door... - S rrevennn 803
Side Wmdows Pamted ............... FYUPPURUURORN . X
Block Heater......c.ooevverinernens 8.5
Horn .. 8.6
Backup Alarm 8.7
Seat Belt (3™).. ..8.8
Auto Engine Shutdown B9
Axle Seal Protector SRS 20 11
Hand Controls ... veieeiceeeeeeeeereeereesssssnons R}
Hi - Flow JEVTUURUUVSUIOTUOURIOPIORTR . 1) 37
Optional Wheel Equipment ......coenvniiniinnnee 8.13
Hydraulic Qil Heater.........cccocoerivererunrnnnes 8.14
Interior Light & Exterior Trouble............ 8.15
Light Kiteveeereerrninsseninen 8.16
Driving Lamp.....ccovrevseerenivas OV PURUORTVOTBOIOR . 30 I |
PUTIIET oo et sn bbbttt ree e s ras s enesenesranareens 8.18
Mirror, External Rear View ... 8.19

Mirror, Internal Rear View ............feiennencnecienncsssscsssasenennnen. 8,20
Suspension Seat & Seat Belt ......c.cooievnrniniinnsissssesensrerearesens 8.21




1. MAINFRAME

LS 15 BN Yt o W USRS 1.1
LTz E ol T T O OSSR 1.2
Universal QUICK=-TACH ......ccviiiriiee et e e s e mee e e 1.3
Lift Arms and Pivot PinS.....ccoccioviireesccrreeverecceeerinnessiessseressseesssr s ssssssesssssvvssnessens 1.4
|0 I T ]3] 1.5
BOOIM SUPPOIES..ceiueieiiiiiieieeierticitee st st e e s e e s seessbaestessase s st e seaesssesesseeateassasasseansenessns 1.6
SHICIAS ...t ceeere e s e e ettt e e eaneeveasnaressernesvsernrseeessrnreeesanraeeessnnrees 1.7
Seat and S€at Belt.......ccoviveveiviiiiieiiiiee e s e v sa e s e e e s e saraaens 1.8
BOOI LOCKAOWIL...civviiiiiiieiieeitiiiis et e s sisvssbrese e sssiaaabsesssssssbaesaeessssnssnensssesessannsnees 1.9
LY 08 o« 1.10
WHEEIS A1 TITES ..ceeiiiiiieeei et eece e e et e e eeees s ae e e e s s ensae e e e e s sesnssneraseannnns 1.11

MAINFRAME




1.1

FUEL SYSTEM

C2773



ITEM PART QTY DESCRIPTION

1. 41627 1 Sender, Fuel Level
2. 24264 1 Gasket, for Fuel Sender
3 23194 5 Screw

4. 40921 1 Fuei Cap

4. 40922 1 Locking Fuel Cap (option)
5. 42573 1 Elbow

6. 42572 1 Reducer Bushing
7. 18318 1 Hose End

8, 19949 4 Clamp, Fuel Line
9. 26737 2 Clamp, Wire Hose
10, 407 A/R Hose, Fuel 3 3/16
1. 42571 1 Nipple

12, 42561 1 Fuel Filter Element
13, 261 A/R Hose, Fuel 5 5/16
14, 23861 1 Hose End

15, 14797 1 Shut Off Petcock
16. 42574 1 Elbow, 90°

17. 17144 1 Drain Plug

18. 41024 1 Clip, Cable Double
19, 1387 2 Bolt, Hex

20. 1643 2 Washer, Flat

21. 1642 2 Washer, Lock

22, 1194 2 Nut, Hex

FUEL SYSTEM

1.1




1.2

REAR DOOR

C3086

1]

-y

10

Rear Door - CE Loader

o e AR R e e e e e e el ke e
B o o bk e

13

12

’ /
o gy ® -

(s
e
{ IS I
ety iy
ISt e

5 g

ettty

C3324



ITEM PART QTY DESCRIPTION
* 964079 1 Rear Door Complete
1. 964080 1 Rear.Door Welded Assembly
2. 16589 2 Bearing
3. 47952 2 Set Coilar
4, 20860 1 Nut
5. 2823 1 Bolt
6. 961614 1 Lock, Rear Door Assembly
7. 16771 1 Nut, Nylok
8. 1651 2 Washer, Flat
o. 35426 1 Handle, Door
10. 3189 1 Grip, Lever
i1, 1678 1 Bolt
12, 31488 4 Bearing
13. 46227 2 Pin .
14. 31489 2 Pin, Split Spring
15, 2835 3 Bolt
16, 41956 1 Plate, Door Guide
17. 1643 3 Washer, Flat
18. 7465 3 Nut, Nylok
19. 964282 1 Rear Door Welded Assembly (CE loader)

REAR DOOR




1.3

UNIVERSAL QUICK-TACH

C3077

C2649




ITEM

*# PN oy kR

bt pd ok k-
Wh— o ¥

14.
15,

16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.

PART

U-2326
7458
43636
16771
43634
8613
2010
1458
41290
4129}
41318
40614
20860
42350
41391
2011
961834
961833
332
22653
23385
41392
1680
20861

QTY

R I AV - N R o S R B N TN NG BN N I

DESCRIPTION

Quick-Tach, Universal Assembly

Bolt, Hex

Pin (Hardened)

Nut, Nylok

Pin, Hardened Assy.

Nut, Nylok

Grease Fitting

Plug

Plate, Handle RH

Plate, Handle LH
Bushing, Hardened

Bar, Square, Linkage Block
Nut, Hex

Bushing, Spring Stabilizer
Spring

Bolt, Hex

Pin, Lock Assy. RH

Pin, Lock Assy. LH

Bolt, Hex

Bushing, Stabilizer Bar
Washer, Flat

Washer, Belleville Spring
Bolt, Hex

Washer, Lock

UNIVERSAL QUICK-TACH

1.3




1.4

LIFT ARMS and PIVOT PINS

C3078

C2646



ITEM PART
1. 962313
2. 43631
3. 43635
4, 1671
5. 7465
6. 43637
7. 7458
8. 16771
9. 43830
10. 43634
11. 8613
12, 2010
3. 43633
14, 43829
15. 43636

QTY

[SC BRI R S S S SIS SIS S S

DESCRIPTION

Lift Arms Welded Assembly

Bushing, Hardened
Pin, Hardened

Bolt

Lock Nut

Pin, Hardened

Boit

Lock Nut

Pivot Pin

Pivot Pin, Hardened
Lock Nut

Grease Fitting
Bushing, Hardened
Pin, Hardened
Pivot Pin, Hardened

LIFT ARMS and PIVOT PINS

14




1.5

ROPS ASSEMBLY

D
[
[
o
QL

C2957

Wy Headlight
=] (Back View)

Headlight
{Front
View)




ITEM PART QTY DESCRIPTION

i. 963614 1 ROPS Complete

2. 31744 12 Screw, Hex Head

3. 37808 1 Window, Top

4, 46389 1 Window with Decal

5. 15750 8f Weatherstrip, Glass Setting
6. 15931 A/R Weatherstrip (50 fi. roll)
7. 17633 4 Bar, ROPS Mounting Stud
8. 38561 4 Isolator, Neoprene

9. 23452 4 Snubbing Washer, ROPS
10. 1647 4 Washer, Lock

. 39537 1 Plug, Buttonhole 7/16”
12. 39126 1 Plug, Buttorthole 1/2”
13, 16608 4 Nut, Nylok

i4. 2898 i Bolt, Hex

15. 20235 2 Washer, Snubbing

16, 38560 1 Isolator, Neoprene

17. 20861 1 Washer, Lock

18. 8613 1 Nut, Nylok

19. 40737 1 Manual Holder

20, 6645 3 Lock Nut

21. 18455 3 Washer

22, 1650 3 Washer

23, 5170 3 Bolt, Hex

ROPS ASSEMBLY

1.5




BOOM SUPPORTS - 1.6

C2019



ITEM PART QTY

44061
2010
1350

40337
1190
1870
1651

42491

39546

38797
6086

e S
B2 = B — BRI BB B R D

—
—_ O

DESCRIPTION

Pin, Boom Support
Grease Fitting

Nut, Hex

Bar, Lock Pin Handle
Bolt, Hex

Washer, Lock
Washer, Flat

Spring

Knob, Tapered Red
Panel, Boom Support
Nut, Captive

BOOM SUPPORTS

1.6




SHIELDS




ITEM

1(a).
1(b).

e - L TP NI

12,
13.
14,
I5.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24,
25.
26.
27.
28.

PART

963266
44797
17422
2663
1642
1643
43004
43005
820
1870
1190
1651
6086
25762
1193
44877
41781
41704
963106
41619
1673
32070
40183
44520
20856
20861
23385
1361
1650

QTY

[Nl R R R

>
=

BN NN N e e e B e 0 WD e N — S 00 GO OO

DESCRIPTION

Step Shield Assy, Hand Controls
Sheet, Step Shield, Foot Operated Controls
Bolt, Hex

Bolt, Hex

Washer, Lock

Washer, Flat

Spring, Gas

Stud, Bali

Edging, Vinyl

Washer, Lock

Bolt, Hex

Washer, Flat

Nut, Captive

Shield, Front Step

Bolt, Hex

Sheet, Front Bulkhead Bottom
Knob, Black w/ Brass Insert
Bar, Stud

Front Bulkhead Assembly
Sheet, Seat Mount

Bolt, Hex

Sheet, Clean Up Cover

Plate, Bellypan Front

Plate, Bellypan Rear

Bolt, Hex

Washer, Lock

Washer, Flat

Washer, Flat

Washer, Flat

ITEM

20,
30.
31
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.

PART

31744
46482
15931
964087
821
261
39557
39556

Q1Y

pet/ ft

A/R
per/ ft
4
2

DESCRIPTION

Screw, Hex Head

Sheet, Rear Shield
Foam weather strip
Engine Cover Assembly
Molding, Trim Seal
Hose

Clamp, Tube Single
Plate, Cover Single

SHIELDS

1.7




SEAT & SEAT BELT ' 1.8

C3095

C3237



ITEM PART
1. 38600
2, ) 41619
3 39904

38516
4, 47422
38569
48275
48276
5. 42070
6. 43558
7. 42931
8. 1193
9. 1643
10. 7465

DESCRIPTION

Seat, Assembly w/o Logo

Sheet, Seat Mount

Harness, Seat Switch Wire
Switch, Seat

Belt, Safety 2” (Non-Retractable)
Belt, Safety 3” (Non-Retractable)
Belt, Safety 2" (Retractable)
Belt, Safety 3” (Refractable)
Knob, Black w/ Stud

Nut, Hex

Adjusters, Seat Rail Assy.

Bolt, Hex

Washer, Flat

Nut, Nylok

SEAT & SEAT BELT

1.8




1.9

BOOM LOCKDOWN

C2020



ITEM

DYoL R WL =

Pk ik ikt
LR =

15.

PART

958724
958722
961510
35449
1064
21004
5170
1650
6645
2663
2279
22470
40323
960851
39199

Q
=

el U SO T 6 UL N N G R o I N I o6 N B IR

DESCRIPTION

Pin Connecting Assembly
Lockdown Nut Assembly
Lockdown Assembly

Grease Fitting

Collar, Set 1”

Pin, Split Spring

Boit, Hex

Washer, Flat

Nut, Nylok

Bolt, Hex

Washer, Lock

Spring

Sheet, Control Rod Guide
Lockdown Control Rod Assy.
Knob, Red Ball, Press On Style

BOOM LOCKDOWN

1.9




INSULATION

1.10

11

goooooononoona
nooooooo0nofun
Bnnnﬂnnnnuuuunm

=]
\m}
T

pooo0o
=u|

[u{afe[x]u]u]m]

oponcooooc

000000

[E[i] nfuwlw}n]

[valal

[ o ey |

0a000ac
noog

13

17

C3202

C3363




ITEM PART
1. 47389
2. 47394
3. 47395
4. 47393
5. 48023
6. 47392
7. 47412
8. 47411
9. 48194
10. 48167
11. 43022
12. 47410
13. 47401
14, 47403
15. 47405
16. 47406
17, 47400
18. 47404
19, 47402
20. 47409
21 48021
22, 47407
23, 47408

QTY

Pad et et et el b ek ek bed ek ek d Mk bk ek bk bk b bk ek ek b e

DESCRIPTION

Insulation, Headliner

Insulation, Left Rear Comerpost
Insulation, Right Rear Cormnerpost
Insulation, Lower Rear Window Panel
Insulation, Back Panel

Insulation, Battery Compartment Cover
Insulation, Outer Blanket
Insulation, Batiery Box Blanket
Insulation, Engine Cover
Insulation, Door Baffle

Insulation, Right Side Panel
Insulation, ROPS Shield RH
Insulation, Right Front Comnerpost
Insuiation, Right Cab Mount Filler
Insulation, Front Bulkhead, Bottom
Insulation, Front Bulkhead
Insulation, Left Front Cornerpost
Insulation, Seat Mount

Insulation, Left Cab Mount Filler
Insulation, ROPS Shield LH
Insulation, Left Side Panel
Insulation, Front Shield, LH
Insulation, Front Shield, RH

INSULATION

1.10




WHEELS and TIRES 1.11
PART QTY DESCRIPTION

963425 1 Kit, Tire 12 x 16.5, 2000 Series
46438 2 Wheel & Tire Assy RH, 12 x 16.5, 8 Bolt
46435 1 Tire, 12 x 16.5 2000 Series 8 Ply Tubeless
29064 1 Wheel, 9,750 x 16.50 8 Bolt Negative (-) 2.25”
7019 1 Stem, Valve, Tubeless
46439 2 Wheel & Tire Assy LH, 12 x 16.5, 8 Bolt
46435 1 Tire, 12 x 16.5 2000 Series & Ply Tubeless
29064 1 Wheel, 9.750 x 16.50 8 Bolt Negative (-) 2.25"
7019 1 Stem, Valve, Tubeless
5832 32 Nut, Wheel




2. CONTROLS

CONIIOL LBVELS ..ttt ettt er e me e bbb ne e aeorass 2.1(A)
Control Levers (INON-SEIVO) ....uuviiuireiiieie e ecteeere et s st eeeseeeaeareessaneasessanssenneesans 2.1 (B)
FOOt PEAALS ....coiiii ittt saere e e st e s s s emrassnnasasaressanstesenmeneannes 2.2
THIOIEIE ...ttt et s s e e e s sttt s bt b s et e seenee e e e sonenaneenens 2.3
RESITAINE BAT.....c ettt st st eaee s e e ae e esreesrenas 2.4

CONTROLS




CONTROL LEVER - SERVO PUMP (S/N LM001600 onward) 2.1 (A)

54 17

™ 70 & 71

C3422




ITEM

e o000 O B~

35
36
37.
38.
39.
40,

PART

1673
1643
1642
44347
25384
963349
963348
44348
44349
25589
23772
1677
16771
962874
44513
46353
44181
44182
47426
35884
30044
1630
35883
5170
6645
42207
5406
2443
6394
43384
2008
46299
46300
959073
1672
21174
7465
563344
1677
16771
1364

QTY

Nth-&-hNN*—"—'NNEMh-&NNNNNNM'—‘I—dNMMNNNMN#—H—‘MAMNN

DESCRIPTION

Bolt, Hex 3/8 x 3/4

Washer, Flat 3/8

Washer, Lock 3/8

Bushing, Flange 1" ID Nylon Split
Washer, Fender 3/8

Lever, RH Control Welded Assembly
Lever, LH Control Welded Assembly
Bushing, Flange 7/16 x 9/16 Oilite
Tube, Handle Spacer

Bolt, Hex 1/4x 1 3/4

Nut, Jam, Locking 1/4

Bolt, Hex, 5/16 x 2

Nut, Nylok, Hex 5/16

Lever Base Welded Assembly

Bolt, Ergonomic Handle {With Hole)
Bolt, Hex (No Hole)

Handle, Ergonomic Plain

Handle, Ergonomic w/Rocker & 2 PB Switches

Cable, Push-Pull 29” (Hand Control Loaders)
Clevis, 1/4” Pin (Hand Control Loaders)
Pin, Clevis 1/4 x 3/4 (Hand Control Loaders)
Pin, Cotter 1/16 x 3/4 (Hand Control Loaders)
Rod End Assembly (Hand Control Loaders)
Bolt, Hex 1/4 x 1 (Hand Control Leaders)
Nut, Nylok 1/4 (Hand Control Loaders)

Rod End Assembly (Hand Control Loaders)
Nut, Hex 7/16

Bolt, Hex 7/16 x 1 1/4

Washer, Lock 7/16

Nut, Nylok 7/16”

Hex, Bolt 7/16 x 2

Bar, CF RD Linkage LH

Bar, CF RD Linkage RH

Hydroback Assembly

Bolt, Hex 3/8x 1 1/2

Washer, 3/8 x 5/8

Nut, Nylok 3/8

Pintle Lever Assembly

Bolt, Hex 5/16 x 2

Nut, Nylok, Hex 5/16

Bolt, Hex 3/8 x 2

ITEM PART QTY DESCRIPTION

41. 1642 2 Washer, Lock 3/8

42, 20384 2 Washer, Fender 3/8

43, 37854 2 Bar, Rod End Spacer

44, 48340 2 Sheet, Lock Arm Straight

45. 960837 1 Pivot Assembly, LH

46. 963346 1 Pivot Assembly, RH

47. 1193 4 Bolt, Hex 3/8 x 1

48, 1642 4 Washer, Lock 3/8

49, 1643 4 Washer, Flat 3/8

50. 14620 2 Bolt, Hex 3/8 x 2 3/4

51. 1643 2 Washer, Flat 3/8

52, 23012 2 Pivot, Bushing

53. 956137 2 Spring, Trsn.

54, 7465 2 Nut, Nylok, 3/8

55. 963343 i Lock Mount Assembly

56. 1680 4 Bolt, Hex 1/2x 1 1/4

57. 20861 4 Washer, Lock 1/2

58. 33269 1 Spring, Extension

59. 962890 1 Pintle Unlock Shaft Assembly

60. 29065 2 Bearing, Flanged, 2-Bolt

6l 29066 2 Collar, Set

62. 2663 4 Bolt, Hex 1/4 x 3/4

63. 2279 4 Washer, Lock 1/4

64, 862885 1 Mount, LH Rear Assembly

65. 42805 1 Switch, Momentary DPST

66. 42443 1 Cable, Assy. Pull 51.6”

67. 41042 1 Insulator, Nylon 1/4” x 3/8” Long

68, 1650 1 Washer, Flat 1/4

69. 1630 i Pin, Cotter 1/16 x 3/4

70. 48467 i Switch, Rocker

71, 48468 1 Cover, Rocker Switch Rubber
* 44384 1 Sheet, Lever Boot Cover RH
* 44385 1 Sheet, Lever Boot Cover LH
* 44311 1 Boot, Rubber Beilows, Control Lever

wk

*kk

Items not shown.

Items 15, 16 & 17 list the correct part numbers for loaders S/N LM001746 onward.
See Sectien 2.1(B) for handle information prior to S/N LM001746.

Items 22, 23 & 24 are connected to the Activator Assy and the Control Cross Shaft
shown in Section 2.2.

CONTROL LEVER - SERVO PUMP (S/N LM001600 onward) 2.1 (A)




CONTROL LEVER - NON SERVO (up to S/N LM001600)

2.1 (B)




ITEM

o R ol el

[—
[

12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18,
19,
20.
21.
22,
23.
24,
25.
26.
27.
28.
29,
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.

PART

43808
40960
962761
46353
44513
44348
23772
1630
44349
962725
44347
29834
1643
1642
1673
1672
42207
5406
6354
6393
5803
962726
7465
955073
15880
1193
1364
21174
44824
37854
961928
44823
42211
42208
2008
062890
20066
29065
2279
2338

Q
<

ARNNAANN—N—=GONMNA—NRNNN—=MMRERRNNNANPDERMARNMMNBNGD» » N -

DESCRIPTION

Handle, plain
Handle, plain
Lever base Assy
Bolt

Bolt

Flange bushing
Lock nut

Cotter pin
Bushing, handle spacer
Conirol lever, RH
Flange bushing
Fender washer

Flat washer

Lock washer

Bolt

Bolt

Rod end, 7/16

Nut, 7/16” UNF
Lock washer

Nut, 7/16” UNC
Rod end, 3/8”
Control lever, LH
Lock nut
Hydroback

Rod end, male
Bolt

Bolt

Spacer washer
Control rod, RH
Bushing

Pintle lever
Control rod, LH
Nut, 7/16” UNF LH
Rod end, 7/16” LH
Bolt, 7/16” x 2" long
Pintie unlock shaft
Set collar

Flange bearing
Lock washer

Bolt

ITEM

40.
41.
42,
43,
44,
45,
46,
47.
48.
49,
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56,
57.
38.
59.
60.
6l.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
7L
72.

*
*
*

*

ok

PART

23012
956137
29982
14620
1677
963346
960837
30044
44805
35883
16771
44503
21559
21029
962884
1680
20861
7723
42443
41042
1650
6645
962855
42805
40960
38357
38411
38409
38410
38413
38414
38412
33269
44384
44385
44311

Ttems not shown.

Q
2

Pt vt e DDt e e e e R IS R e BRI ORI e e B3R BN B

DESCRIPTION

Bushing

Spring

Locking arm

Bolt

Bolt

Lock pivot, RH

Lock pivot, LH

Clevis pin

Control cable, 29.25” long
Reod end, lower cable
Lock nut

Hydroback mount
Bolt

Lock washer

Lock mount assembly
Bolt

Lock washer

Bolt

Cable

Nylon bushing

Flat washer

Lock nut

Switch activator
Switch

Handle, Grip w/Rocker Switch
Boot, Rubber, Control Lever
Pin

Equalizer and Pin

Pin

Cable Assembly
Body, Valve Assembly
Microswitch

Spring, Extension
Boot cover, RH

Boot cover, LH

Boot, rubber bellows

Ttems 1 and 64-71 list the correct part numbers for loaders up to
S/N LMO001746. See Section 2.1{A) for handle information after

S/N LMO001746.

CONTROL LEVER - NON SERVO (up to S/N LM001600)

2.1 (B)




2.2

FOOT PEDALS

C2764-1



ITEM

Do A hWie = D00 U A LN

20.
21,
22.

PART

44789
46106
35449
063832
263059
2580
16771
26174
1626
44762
44979
1630
2593
1870
563900
47760
46159
963905
47791
5405
35884
30044

QTY

BB BRI B — MM — B R R RN NG B — e N

DESCRIPTION

Bar, Foot Pedal Shaft
Screw

Grease fitting

Pedal, Lift Assy.

Pedal, Tilt Assy.

Bolt, Hex

Nut, Nylok

Rod End Assy.

Nut, Hex

Bar, Valve Control Front
Bearing, Flanged, 2-Boit
Pin, Cotier

Bolt, Hex

Washer, Lock

Activator, RH Assy.
Bronze Bushing

Bolt, Carriage

Assy, Control Cross Shaft
Bar, Valve Control Rear
Nut

Clevis

Pin, Clevis

FOOT PEDALS

2.2




THROTTLE ' 2.3

3343



ITEM PART QTY DESCRIPTION
1. 43840 1 Cable, Turn-to-Lock 687
2, 42047 1 Joint, Ball Socket
3 963108 1 Throttle Bracket Assy.
4, 24790 2 Bolt, Hex
5. 21028 2 Washer, Lock
6. 1643 2 Washer, Flat
7. 1350 1 Nut
8, 23772 1 Nut, Jam

THROTTLE 2.3




RESTRAINT BAR 24

C3344




ITEM PART

Q
<

—

961742
960497
9604938
1650
6645
38834
38553
42443
8613
41042
40320
1630
33269

[

om0t W
— B B B BRI o o R R O o

DESCRIPTION

Restraint Bar Assy
Hook, Latch Assy, RH
Hook, Latch Assy, LH
Washer, Flat

Nut, Nylak

Spring

Cable, Pull 75~
Cable, Assy Pull 51.6” Bulkhead Mount
Nut, Nylok

Insulator, Nylon
Spacer

Pin Cotter

Spring, Extension

RESTRAINT BAR

24




3. FINAL DRIVE TRANSMISSION

Transmission HOUSINZ....coccoiriririni ittt st ses st s e e eanen 3.1
AXIE ASSEIMDIY .ot st reer e e tesaaas 32
Idler Sprocket and Drive Chains........coceceveeirreeeereeesieiese et ee 33
Parking Brake (t0 S/N LMOO1710) ..ot seserises e esssessessennenes 3.4 (A)
Parking Brake (S/N LMOO01710 onward) ........ccoeeveereeeevevnsrirereesesiseeeeseeeseeee s, 3.4 (B)

FINAL DRIVE TRANSMISSION




3.1

TRANSMISSION HOUSING

C3329



ITEM PART

962675
962676
43558
46448
46447
26315
6377
952766
44357
44358
44148
46455

o e L

QTY

I L N S N

DESCRIPTION

Transmission RH, Welded Assembly
Transmission LH, Welded Assembly
Nut, Hex Flanged

Sheet, LH Cover

Sheet, RH Cover

Sheet, Rear Cap

Plug, Vented

Bushing, Breather Reducing

Plug, Drain

Washer, Nvlon

Sheet, Cover

Gasket, Transmission Inspection Cover

* Diagram shows LH side of Transmission Housing only.

TRANSMISSION HOUSING

3.1




3.2

AXLE ASSEMBLY

C2032



ITEM PART oty DESCRIPTION

L. 957785 1 Axle Assembly (4 required)
2. 29029 1 Seal -

3 5832 8 Nut, Wheel

4. 26188 8 Stud, Wheel

5. 26509 2 Bearing, Cone

6. 26510 2 Bearing, Cup

7. 25618 1 Plate, Axle Spacer

g. 26042 1 Sprocket, 27T100

9, 29361 i Plate, Axle Washer

10. 22448 1 Washer, Axle

11, 14877 1 Nut, Castle

12. 1386 1 Pin, Cotter

13. 26315 1 Sheet, Rear Cap

14, 43558 4 Nut, Hex, Flange

15. 960475 1 Axle Puller

i6. 058674 2 Seal Installation Tool, 2 Required

AXLE ASSEMBLY




IDLER SPROCKETS and DRIVE CHAINS

3.3




ITEM PART QTY DESCRIFTION

1. 954434 4 Flange, Inner Bearing
2. 8705 4 Bearing, Cup

3. 8704 4 Bearing, Cone

4. 22734 2 Sprocket, Idler 11T100
5. 26041 2 Sprocket, 38T80

6. 25104 2 Shaft, Splined Intermediate
7. 25845 22 Washer, Flat

8. 8613 16 Nut, Nylok

9, 956429 2 Bolt, Assy.

10, 17340 2 Nut, Castle

11. 1546 2 Pin, Cotter

* Quantities listed for both sides of the loader.

CHAINS and CONNECTING LINKS (per side)

* 31044 1 Primary Idler Chain, #80 Roller X 45 Links, with Connector

* 31045 | Front Chain, #100 Roller X 51 Links, with Connector

* 44270 1 Rear Chain, Heavy Duty #100H Reoller X 58 Links, with Connector
* 32906 i Connecting Link, #80

* 32007 1 Connecting Link, #100

IDLER SPROCKETS and DRIVE CHAINS

3.3




PARKING BRAKE (to S/N LM001710)

2063




ITEM PART
1. 30800
2 22071
3. 30474
4, 30470
5. 25843
6. 25842
7. 29093
8. 8613
9. 29477
10. 28979
11. 30487
12. 29476
13. 7465
14. 41853
15. 30485
16. 1662
17. 856659
18. 1194
19. 1643
20. 1205
21. 956660
22, 38553
23, 6645
24, 1650
25. 7723
26. 4842
27. 24914
28. 6081
29. 1870
30. 37184
3L 962503
32, *xE
* 961596

QTY

.—-8 — R R RN =N RO R DR RO RN D RN

DESCRIPTION

Filler Rod

Castle Nut

Hex Washer

Hex Washer

Brake Disc

Sprocket, 13T80

Stud

Lock Nut

Bushing, Spacer

Brake Caliper, with Pads
Brake Pad (sold each)
Bushing, Spacer

Lock Nut

Brake Boot (Bellows)
Hardened Washers
Bolt

Brake Rod

Nut

Flat Washer

Spring

Pivot Bushing

Brake Cable, 75" Long
Lock Nut

Flat Washer

Bolt

Set Collar

Flange Bearing

Bolt

Lock Washer

Grease Fitting

Brake Shaft

Drive Motor, See Section 5
Mount, Brake Cable (not shown)

PARKING BRAKE (to S/N LM001710)

3.4 (A)




PARKING BRAKE (S/N LM001710 onward)




ITEM

Lo Ntk W~

[PER W I FUR N T T T N TG T S T N N T N T NG S g U U R I Y
PSPPI aabibR ~Sbomaabrabb-o

*

PART

1193
1642
42546
46567
25843
46251
29093
8613
20477
28979
30487
20476
7465
41853
30485
1662
056659
1194
1643
1205
956660
38553
1630
1650
41042
4842
24914
6081
1870
37184
562503

*kk

961596

QTY

=R R R RN = = = DR OO NRONNRE BN R DN NN RN

DESCRIPTION

Bolt, Hex

Washer, Lock

Washer, 2"

Ring, Retaining 3™ External
Disc, Brake

Sprocket, Drive, 13 Tooth, No.80
Stud, Machine

Nut, Nylok

Bushing

Caliper, Brake Assy.

Brake Pad (sold each)
Bushing

Nut, Nylok

Boot, Neoprene Brake
Washer, Flat 1/2 Hardened
Bolt, Hex

Rod, Threaded Assy.

Nut, Hex

Washer, Flat

Spring, Compression
Bushing, Assy.

Cable Pull 757

Cotter Pin

Flat Washer

Insulator, Nylon

Collar, Set

Bearing, Flange

Bolt, Hex

Washer, Lock

Grease Fitting

Shaft, Brake Assy.

Drive Motor, See Section 5
Mount, Brake Cable Assy. (not shown)

* Diagram shows RH side only. Quantities listed for the entire Parking Brake System.

PARKING BRAKE (S/N LM001710 onward)

3.4 (B)




4. HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

Ol RESEIVOIT ...ttt et ceis e st e seene et b seneasorossatstebestenenesenseeteeeenaeeesnnaes 4.1
Hydraulic Oi] FIHET ..ottt st 4.2
Boom Lift Circuit (Standard) ..........cceoueieiiececccetceee et e e e e e 43 (A)
Boom Lift Circuit (w/ Self Level VAIVE).......ccccovivecieeee e e e 4.3 (B)
Fan / Radiator / Oil COOLET .....cc.coioiiireeieeeietce ettt eeeeees s e s seeaeene 4.4
LAt CINART.....ceeiiireriitetietistiie ettt ettt e se s s e en s e nsseasseneenens 4.5
Bucket Tilt Circuit (Standard).........ccoierereeierecieeeeseece et 4.6 (A)
Bucket Tilt Circuit (W/ Self Level VAIVE)......cvcioeeeieeeeecececeeeesteceeesee v v e 4.6 (B)
THIE CYHNACT ...ttt e esa ettt e e et et et e e e s e eeenesssenseessaens 4.7
AUXIHATY CITCUIL.ttiuieviie ettt et a s s erese e st ae s emeene e ees 4.8 (A)
Auxiliary Circuit with ACCUMUIALOT ...........couveviiiiiirieeee et svere e eese s, 4.8 (B)
COnIIOL VAIVE ...ttt ettt e et e et e st ene 4.9

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM




4.1

OIL RESERVOIR

C3088

24 (To pump drain}

22 (To drain tee)

14 (To gear pump)

C3424



ITEM PART QTY DESCRIPTION

1. 36733 1 Breather, Oil Filler Locking
26202 1 Pressurized Filler Cap (Option)
2. 1773 1 Bolt
3. 32920 1 Spring, Compression
4, 25845 5 Washer, Flat
5. 34503 2 Elbow, 90°
6. 34919 2 Clamp, Circle Two Ear
7. 698 0.354 ft.  Tube, Clear Vinyl
8. 47911 1 Sheet, Top Baffle
5. 47912 1 Sheet, Bottom Baffle
10. 32478 1 - Magnet, Hydraulic Qil Tank
11. 37208 1 Bushing. Reducing
12. 37206 1 Switch, Temperature Sender
3. 38768 1 Elbow, 90°
14, 962266 I Hose, Hydraulic 1 1/4” x 53” (Tank to gear pump)
15, 17144 1 Plug, Socket Head Magnetic Pipe
16. 37070 1 Plug, Hex Head
17. 42321 1 Adapter
18. 964115 1 Hose, Hydraulic 1 x 108" (Cooler outlet bottom port to tank)
19. 20232 1 Cover, Inspection Hole
20, 43558 12 Nut, Hex Flanpe
21. 21701 1 Elbow, 90°
22, 264119 1 Hose, Hydraulic 1/2” x 60.7" (Drain tee to tank)
23. 36422 1 Elbow, 90°
24. 964120 1 Hose, Hydraulic 3/4” x 60.8” (Pump drain to tank}
25. 38303 4 Clamp
26, 38472 2 Clamp Plate
27. 1870 1 Washer, Lock
28. 15433 i Bolt
29, 1457 1 Plug
30. 8613 1 Nut, Lock
3L 14898 1 Element, Hydraulic Oil Suction
32. 30549 1 Heater, Hydraulic Oil (Optional)
33. 46456 1 Gasket, Oil Tank Inspection Cover

OIL RESERVOIR




4.2

HYDRAULIC OIL FILTER

C3198

Hi-Flow Model

C3325



ITEM PART
1. 38587
2. 38588
3. 35243
4, 42556
3. 42557
6. 33850
7. 14866
8. 964114
9. 961748
10, 963229
11. 962270
12, 1193
13, 1642
14, 1643
15. 43539
16. 43540
17. 43541

QTY

— = 00 00 00 — o = B B = — R

DESCRIPTION

Filter, Hydraulic Assy.

Head, Filter Hydraulic Assy.

Element, Hydraulic Oil Filter

Filter, Hydraulic Assy.

Head, Filter Hydraulic Assy.

Elbow, 90°

Elbow, 90°

Hose, Hydraulic (Filter outlet to cooler inlet)

Hose, Hydraulic (Valve QOutlet to Filter Inlet)

Hose, Hydraulic {Charge filter outlet to charge port inlet in pump)
Hose, Hydraulic (Fan motor outlet to charge filter inlet)
Bolt, Hex

Washer, Lock

Washer, Flat

Filter, Hydraulic Assy.

Head, Filter Assy.

Element, Hydranlic Qil Filter

HYDRAULIC OIL FILTER

4.2




4.3 (A)

BOOM LIFT CIRCUIT (Standard)

C3081

€3326



ITEM PART
1. * ko
2. 962903
3. 962504
4. 16771
3. 42322
6. 33831
7. 961774
8. 43903
9. 36336
10. 963230
. 963231
12. 15232
13' * ¥k
14. 42625
15. 42076
16. 43033
. 415

=)
<

T e e R At TR L S SR

DESCRIPTION

Lift cylinder, see section 4.5

Hose, Hydraulic (Lift cylinder front port to rear bulkhead)
Hose, Hydraulic (Lift cylinder rear port to front bulkhead)
Lock nut

Tee

Connector, Bulkhead 90°

Hose, Hydraulic (Lift hoses from bulkhead to bulkhead)
Washer, Lock Internal Tooth

Connector, Bulkhead $0° .

Hose, Hydraulic (Lift rear port to front bulkhead)

Hose, Hydraulic (Lift front port to rear bulkhead)

Elbow, 90°

Control valve, see section 4.9

Bolt

Plate, Cover Twin

Clamp :

19.5" of Tube, Heli 3/4”x3/4” (Used to wrap hoses on the liftarms)

BOOM LIFT CIRCUIT (Standard)

4.3 (A)




BOOM LIFT CIRCUIT (w/ Self Level Valve)

4.3 (B)




ITEM PART
1_ ko
2. 962903
3. 962504
4. 561776
5. 42322
6. 33831
7. 961774
8. 43903
9. 36336
10, 963230
11. 961937
12, 19232
13. *okk
14. 42625
15. 42076
16. 43033
17. 16771
18, 26549
19, 19226
20. 19232

QTY

Ll L B A o B SR 6 I N N L N TN I

DESCRIPTION

Lift cylinder, see section 4.5

Hose, Hydraulic (Lift cylinder front port to rear buikhead)
Hose, Hydraulic (Lift cylinder rear port to front buikhead)
Hose, Hydraulic (SLV port “A” to rear bulkhead)

Tee

Connector, Bulkhead 90°

Hose, Hydraulic (Lift hoses from bulkhead to bulkhead)
Washer, Lock Internal Tooth

Connector, Bulkhead 90°

Hose, Hydraulic (Lift rear port to front bulkhead)

Hose, Hydraulic (Valve front port to SLV port “B™)
Elbow, 90°

Control valve, see section 4.9

Bolt

Plate, Cover Twin

Clamp

Lock nut

Self level valve (SLV)

Connector

Elbow, 90°

BOOM LIFT CIRCUIT (w/ Self Level Valve)

4.3 (B)




4.4

Fan / Radiator / Oil Coeler

C2750



ITEM PART QTY DESCRIPTION

1 47961 1 Cooler, Assy w/ Fan

2. 41988 2 Plate, Oil Cooler Support, RH

3. 41989 2 Plate, Oil Cooler Support, LH

4. 964114 1 Hose, Hydraulic 1" x 136” (Filter outlet to cooler inlet top port)

5. 1672 B Bolt, Hex 3/8x 1 1/2

6. 1643 16 Washer, Flat 3/8

7. 7465 8 Nut, Nylok 3/8

B. 961904 1 Hose, Hydraulic 1/4” x 42.5” (Case drain fan motor to oil cooler top inlet port)
9. 30266 1 Connector, Straight

10. 21128 1 Elbow, 90 Degrees

11, 42788 1 Motor, Hydraulic Gear 19 cc

12, 24980 2 Bolt, Hex 1/2x 2 1/4

13. 23385 8 Washer, Flat 1/2

4. 8613 4 Nut, Nylok 1/2

15. 964115 1 Hose, Hydraulic 1" x 108™ (Cooler outlet bottom poxt to tank)

16. 33850 1 Elbow, 90 Degree

17. 810 633 & Strap, Cabie Tie

18. 44760 1 Foam Sealing Ring

19. 42158 i Clip, Tie Strap
20. 25011 1 Elbow, 90 Degrees
21, 962269 1 Hose, Hydraulic 5/8” x 102 (Gear pump outlet to fan drive motor)
22. 14866 1 Elbow, 90 Degrees
23. 962270 I Hose, Hydraulic 3/4” x 139" (Fan motor outlet to charge filter inlet)
24, 43495 1 Fan
25, 1651 6 Washer, Flat 5/16
26, 1870 6 Washer, Lock 5/16
27. 6081 6 Bolt, Hex 5/16 x 3/4
28. 44904 1 Cap, Steel, Radiator, V3300T
29. 3321 2 Bolt, Hex 1/2x 1 3/4

Fan / Radiator / Oil Cooler




LIFT CYLINDER

4.5

—— A G = = o

C2783




ITEM PART QTY

43771
44570
30236
29896
35451
2010
43632

RNl e
L I e T T e

DESCRIPTION

Cylinder Assembly (pair required)
Kit, Seal Hydraulic Cylinder
Spacer

Nut, Lock

Grease Fitting, 90°

Grease Fitting Straight

Bushing, Hardened

LIFT CYLINDER

4.5




4.6 (A)

BUCKET TILT CIRCUIT (Standard)

C3327



ITEM

SE DR LN

Pk pamad i ek et e
N N

i9.

PART

Hk

961499
42091
43570
961761
961760
33831
43536
963232
19226
sokok
43903
38303
38472
7465
16771
42076
42061
1675

QTY

[ B N N O B R N S 3 T e e i B N |

DESCRIPTION

Tilt Cylinder, See Section 4.7

Hose, Hydraulic (Tiit cylinder to tube)

Tube, Hydraulic (Inside tilt tube)

Tube, Hydraulic (Outside tilt tube)

Hose, Hydraulic (Front bulkhead to inside hydraulic line)
Hose, Hydraulic (Rear bulkhead to outside hydraulic line)
Connector, Butkhead 90°

Connector, Bulkhead 90° (Long)

Hose, Control Valve to Bulkhead

Connector

Control Valve, See Section 4.9

Star washer

Clamp, Tube Twin 5/8”

Plate, Cover Twin

Naut, Nylok

Nut, Nylok

Plate, Cover Twin

Clamp, Twin 3/4™ Tube

Bolt, Hex

BUCKET TILT CIRCUIT (Standard)

4.6 (A)




4.6 (B)

BUCKET TILT CIRCUIT (w/ Self Level Valve)

—_
e
o
en
8]




ITEM

BB RO B R R RS [ —_ o e — —_
NAUAGN A SOPAPNRD OSBRI R LN

[y IS
S &

30.

PART

ok

961499
42091
43570
961761
961760
33831
43536
963232
963232
19226
961778
961767
961777
26549
42907
36273
17438
17441
24615
36626
43903
Hokok
38303
38472
7465
16771
42076
42061
1675

QTY

BB B R R B B B B BRI RS o e e B et e e e e o e B

DESCRIPTION

Tilt Cylinder, See Section 4.7

Hose, Hydraulic (Tilt cylinder to tube)

Tube, Hydraulic (Inside tilt tube)

Tube, Hydranlic (Outside tilt tube)

Hose, Hydraulic (Front bulkhead to inside hydraulic line)
Hose, Hydraulic (Rear bulkhead to outside hydraulic line)
Connector, Bulkhead 90°

Connector, Bulkhead 90° (Long)

Hose, Hydraulic (Front valve port to SLV Port “D™)
Hose, Hydraulic (Rear valve port to SLV Port “C™)
Connector

Hose, Hydraulic (SLV Port “C™, tee to rear bulkhead)
Hose, Hydraulic (SLV Port “D”, tee to front bulkhead)
Restrictor, Tee

Setf Level Valve, (SLV)

Bolt, Hex

Bar

Washer, Flat

Washer, Lock

Nut, Hex

Tee

Star Washer

Control Valve, See Section 4.9

Clamp, Tube Twin 5/8"

Plate, Cover Twin

Nut, Nylok

Nut, Nylok

Plate, Cover Twin

Clamp, Twin 3/4” Tube

Bolt, Hex

BUCKET TILT CIRCUIT (w/ Self Level Valve)

4.6 (B)




TILT CYLINDER

4.7




ITEM PART QTY

33153
42850
32511
33868
30641
29861
42851
6297
33155
2010
35451

WA R W=
et ek ek et Jeemd ek pevd bk bk el e

— b
—_—

DESCRIPTION

Tilt Cylinder (pair required)
Rod, Hydraulic Cylinder

Xit, Seal, Hydraulic Cylinder
Cap, End, Hydraulic Cylinder
Bushing, Hardened

Piston, Part “B” §.375” Long
Piston, Part “C” 1.312” Long
Nut, Cylinder, Hex

Tube, Hydraulic Cylinder
Fitting, Grease (Straight)
Fitting, Grease (90"

TILT CYLINDER

4.7




4.8 (A)

AUXILIARY CIRCUIT (to S/N LM001600)

C2775



ITEM PART
1. *EE
2 19232
3. 44674
4. 44675
3. 43536
* 43903
6. 961760
7. 961761
8 33831
S. 22280
10. 15433
11. 38303
12. 38472
13, 42089
14, 43571
15. 25437
16. 6608
17. 7124
18. 1803
19. 7667
20. 1870
21. 19226

o
<

il e el o IS 6 B O NG I S BT o I N R i

DESCRIPTION

Control Valve, See Section 4.9

Elbow, 90°

Tube, Hydraulic (Bulkhead to valve)
Tube, Hydraulic (Bulkhead to valve)
Connector, Bulkhead 20° (Long)

Internal Star Washer (Used on bulkheads)
Hose, Hydraulic (Rear buikhead to outside hydraulic line)
Hose, Hydraulic (Front bulkhead to inside hydrauhc line)
Connector, Bulkhead 90°

Elbow, 90°

Bolt

Clamp, Tube Twin

Plate, Cover Twin

Tube, Hydraulic (Inside auxiliary tube)
Tube, Hydraulic (Outside auxiliary tube)
Connector, Bulkhead

Quick Coupler, Female

Dust Plug for Female Quick Coupler
Quick Coupler, Male

Dust Plug for Male Quick Coupler

Lock Washer

Connector

AUXILIARY CIRCUIT (to S/N LM001600)

4.8 (A)




4.8 (B)

AUXILIARY CIRCUIT WITH ACCUMULATOR (S/N LM001600 onward)




ITEM PART QTY DESCRIPTION

1. ok ok 1 Control Valve, see Section 9

2. 19232 1 Eibow, 90°

3. 44674 1 Tube, Hydraulic (Bulkhead to valve)

4, 44675 1 Tube, Hydraulic (Bulkhead to valve)

5. 43536 2 Connector, Bulkhead 90° (Long)

* 43903 2 Internal Star Washer (used on bulkheads)
6. 961760 1 Hose, Hydraulic (Rear bulkhead to outside hydraulic lines)
7. 961761 1 Hose, Hydraulic (Front bulkhead to inside hydraulic lines)
8. 33831 1 Connector, Bulkhead 90°

9. 22280 2 Elbow, 90°

10. 15433 2 Bolt

11. 38303 4 Clamp, Tube Twin

12, 38472 2 Plate, Cover Twin

13. 42089 1 Tube, Hydraulic (Inside auxiliary tube)
14, 43571 1 Tube, Hydraulic (Qutside auxiliary tube)
15. 29437 2 Connector, Bulkhead

16. 6608 1 Quick Coupler, Female

17. 7124 1 Dust Plug for Female Quick Coupler

18. 1803 1 Quick Coupler, Male

19, 7667 i Dust Plug for Male Quick Coupler
20. 1870 2 Lock Washer
21. 19226 1 Connector
22, 46118 1 Accumulator, Diaphragm
23. 1191 4 Nut, Hex 5/16”
24, 1870 4 Washer, Lock 5/16”
25. 1651 4 Washer, Flat 5/16™

26 46165 1 Sheet, Accumulator Mount Top

27 46116 1 Sheet, Accumulator Mount Bottom
28. 38393 1 Tee, Branch
29, 964111 1 Hose, Hydraulic (Valve to accumulator)
30. 36853 1 Connector
31 15103 1 Elbow

AUXILIARY CIRCUIT WITH ACCUMULATOR (S/N LM001600 onward)

4.8 (B)




4.9

CONTROL VALVE

C3421



ITEM PART QTY

46120
46125
44935
44473
44936
43722
43721
43724
43723
43814
46117
47435
44299
44937
43812

R S O POLO NI LN = g oy
bt B e e DD RN it U3 et B BRI — —

DESCRIPTION

Valve, Assy. Solenoid Auxiliary w/ Control Boxes, Accumulator Port
Valve, Assy. Solenoid Auxiliary w/ One Control Lever Box
Kit, Control Lever Box

Screw, Set

Kit, Dust Cap Assy.

Valve, Check

Valve, Main Relief

Coil, Solenoid Lock Assy.

Coil, Auxiliary Sclenoid

Kit, Electrical Anxiliary Control Valve

Kit, Electro-Hyd. Auxiliary (Machines w/ Accumulator)
Valve, Port Relief

Bar, Control Lever Linkage

Kit, Dust Cap w/ Connector for Hand Control (Optional)
Kit, Seal Rubber, Control Valve

CONTROL VALVE

4.9




5. HYDROSTATIC DRIVE SYSTEM

Hydrostatic Drive CIrCUil......ouccceeeesesieerreeieeersees et esve ot e e e e e aens 5.1
Hydrostatic Tandem Pump (t0 S/N LMOO1599)......coiitemimreeeereereeeeseeresesseresnns 52(A
Hydrostatic Tandem Pump (S/N LMO001600 onward) .........cccceeeveeeeereereereeeennns 5.2 (B)
HI-FIOW CITCUIE 1.ttt rertste st ettt ses st et s se e e eesr e seenennens 5.3
TOTQUE MOTOT ...ttt st et e ene e e e e eteeneennes 54

HYDROSTATIC DRIVE SYSTEM




HYDROSTATIC DRIVE CIRCUIT 5.1

10

--€—25 (To Check Valve)
24 (To Fan Drive Motor)

23 (To Valve)

B-=— 172 (To Charge Filter Outlet)

6 (To Tank)
“‘“"'"'4 (To Tank)

18 (To Tank)

[ ']

C3423




ITEM PART QTY DESCRIPTION

1. 47792 1 Pump, Tandem Assy. 345 Bar

2. 46580 1 Pump, Gear

3. 35821 1 Elbow, 45°

4, 962266 1 Hose, Hydraulic 1 1/4" x 53" (Tank to gear pump)

5. 14866 1 Elbow, 90°

6. 864120 1 Hose, Hydraulic 3/4” x 60.8” (Pump drain to tank)

7. 38386 2 Elbow, 50°

8. 961763 2 Hose, Hydraulic 3/4” x 38" (Bottom fromt pump to LH motor top / Top rear pump to RH motor bottom)
9. 8104 2 Connector

10. 961762 2 Hose, Hydraulic 3/4™ x 42” (Top front pump to LH motor bottom / Top rear pump to RH motor bottom)
11 26834 1 Elbow, 90°

12, 963229 1 Hose, Hydraulic 3/4” x 74" (Charge filter outlet to charge port inlet in pump)
13. 46566 2 Motor, Hydraulic Assy.

14. 14867 2 Connector

15. 26641 1 Tee

16. 14866 2 Elbow, 90°

17. 36713 2 Elbow, 90°

18. 964119 1 Hose, Hydraulic 1/2” x 60.7” (Drain tee to tank)

19. 964117 1 Hose, Hydraulic 3/8” x 9.4” (LH motor drain tee to pump relief tee)

20. 38389 1 Tee

21, 964116 1 Hose, Hydraulic 3/8” x 17.4” (RH motor drain to tee)

22. 25011 1 Elbow, 90°

23, 961747 1 Hose, Hydraulic 5/8" x 57.5” (Gear pump to valve)

24, 962269 1 Hose, Hydraulic 5/8” x 102 (Gear pump outlet {o fan drive motor)

25. 964113 1 Hose, Hydraulic 3/8” x 56.7” (Check valve to tee in fan drive gear pump outlet)
26. 36626 1 Tee

27. 21128 1 Eibow, 90°

28. 964118 1 Hose, Hydraulic 3/8” x 22.6" (Pump relief tee to drain tee)

HYDROSTATIC DRIVE CIRCUIT




5.2 (A)

HYDROSTATIC TANDEM PUMP (to S/N LM001599)

C2673



ITEM PART
* - 42767
1. 42908
2. 42813
3. 42812
4. 42918
5. 43167
6. 43168
7. 43166
8. 43164
9. 43165
10. 43169
11 43170
12, 44279
13. 44281
14. 427795

QTY

— etk pes e b et R N et b e S

DESCRIPTION

Complete tandem pump assembly
Relief valve, 325 bar

Gear pump assembly

Gasket

Relief valve (0.093)

O-ring, swashplate cover

Seal, swashplate honsing
O-ring, charge relief

Spring, charge relief

Valve, poppet, charge relief
Seal, input drive

Coupler, gear to tandem

Input shafi
Bearing, input shaft

Seal kit, gear pump (rear only)

HYDROSTATIC TANDEM PUMP (to S/N LM001599)

5.2 (A)




HYDROSTATIC TANDEM PUMP (SERVO DESIGN - S/N LM001600 Onward)

5.2 (B)

C3456




ITEM PART Qry DESCRIPTION

1. 47792 1 Pump, Tandem Assembly 345 bar
2. 46580 1 Pump, Gear
* 46579 1 Kit, Seal Servo Pump

HYDROSTATIC TANDEM PUMP (SERVO DESIGN - S/N LM001600 Onward) 5.2 (B)




HI - FLOW CIRCUIT 5.3

= —=—(()
g 00
R
: ¢ ) L i
L 17 \
27 \
\ 26\
% 22\
/_
P el
AN O 00|
— - y




ITEM PART
1. 7124
2. 6608
3. 29437
4, 962353
5. 961325
6. 962409
7. 20316
8. 29319
9. 29320
10. 29317
I1. 20318
12. 963238
13. 43203
14. 33882
15. 14866
16. 14867
7. 14866
18, 962349
19. 43539
20. 964114
21, Aok
22, 561747
23. 44462
24, 14866
25, 21701
26. 962266
27. 963239
28. 14867
29, 963238
30. 33882
31 46031
32, 47997
33, 5964130
34, 46035

3da, 46032

QTY

h—ln—t;—-,——d|—-n—-.—sr—a»—0»—:—-—-—-»—1.—-n—-n—n—aHh-nMg——-._.._.n—-.—..—aNa—n.—-.—an—-An—-p—n

DESCRIPTION

Dust Plug for Female Quick Coupler

Quick Coupler, Fernale

Connector, Bulkhead

Hose, Hydraulic (Case drain line down lift arms)
Hose, Hydraulic (Port B Hi-flow valve down inside of lift arms)
Hose, Hydraulic (Port A Hi-flow valve down inside of lift arms)
Connector

Quick Coupler, Male

Dust Plug for Male Quick Coupler

Quick Coupler, Female

Dust Plug for Female Quick Coupler

Hose, Hydraulic (Hi-flow valve T to ¢il filter inlet)
Valve, Hydraulic Manifold

Connector

Elbow, 90°

Connector

Elbow, 90°

Hose, Hydraulic (Valve power - beyond to Hi-flow valve P2)
Filter, Hydraulic Assy.

Hose, Hydraulic (Filter oulet ta cooler inlet top port)
Control Valve (See Section 4.9)

Hose, Hydraulic (Gear pump to valve)

Plug, Power Beyond

Elbow

Elbow, 90°

Hose, Hydraulic (Tank to gear pump)

Hose, Hydraulic (Gear pump to Hi-floe valve P1)
Connector

Hose, Hydraulic (Tank to gear pump)

Connector

Elbow, 45°

Tee

Hose, Hydraulic (Valve drain to tank)

Kit, Pump Drive

Pump, Gear

HI - FLOW CIRCUIT

5.3




TORQUE MOTOR ‘ 5.4

C3405



ITEM PART QTY
{per motor)

46566
46251
29093
8613
48478

® F LR
— e e

42453
25842
25093
8613
22117

* % % # WU

— b o e

* Ttems not shown.

DESCRIPTION

Motor, Hydraulic Assy, 2 required (S/N LM001710 onward)
Sprocket, Drive 13 Tooth, No.80

Stud, Machine

Nut, Nylok

Seal Kit

Motor, Hydraulic Assy, 2 required (to S/N LM001710)
Sprocket, Drive w/ Disc

Staud, Machine

Nut, Nylok

Seal Kit

TORQUE MOTOR

5.4




Electrical Wiring, ROPS .

Electrical Wiring, Engine

6. ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

..............................................................................................

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM




ELECTRICAL WIRING, ROPS

6.1

6 ™ ﬁﬂ 11
7 A= 12
8%

9 g

18

Instrument Panel

C3347




ITEM PART
1. 42065
2. 39972
3. 39972
4. 39972
5. 39972
6. 39972
7. 39972
8. 35972
9. 39972
10. 39972
11, 39972
12 39972
3. 39123
14. 35124
15. 38761
16. 38577
i7. 44961
* 44960
18. 47468
* 963681
* 963682
* 46836
* 46831
19, 40918
20. 46686
21. 38794

Harness Clamps

* 42433
* 42434
* 42435
* 42442

* Ttems not shown,

QTY

et R OB et et B e ek ht et s st e et b et et et et et ot i

_— L O

DESCRIPTION

Harness, ROPS Assy.

Indicator Light, Low Charge Pressure
Indicator Light, Brake

Indicator Light, Battery

Indicator Light, Preheat

Indicator Light, Air Filter

Indicator Light, Hydraulic Oil Temperature
Indicator Light, Coolant Temperature
Indicator Light, Engine Oil Pressure
Indicator Light, Auxiliary Hydraulics
Indicator Light, Lights Dipped Low Beam
Indicator Light, Seat Belt

Switch, Toggle SPST (Headlights)
Switch, Toggle DPST (Auxiliary Hydraulics)
Hour Meter

Fuel Gauge

Ignition Switch

Key, Steel, Ignition (Pair)

Lamp, Halogen Assy.

Oval Light Mounting Bracket Assy. LH
Oval Light Mounting Bracket Assy. RH
Lamp, Oval

Hamness, Wire Oval Lamp

Horn (Optional)

Panel, LH Instrument Assy.

Panel, RH Instrument Assy.

Clamp, #8

Clamp, #10
Clamp, #12
Clamp, #18

ELECTRICAL WIRING, ROPS

6.1




6.2

ELECTRICAL WIRING, ENGINE

C3204

Electrical Box

17

C3346



ITEM

T SRR =R N R o S

,_.
>

15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22
23,
24,
25,

* * O *

PART

44747
44895
44894
44896
44903
38855
37206
18274
41627
37206
39840
39540
39121
30122
ETT)
44182
43467
48468
42064
38870
42805
ko
38516
38871
26971
44181
961693
42070
37104
42804
47336
42187
38752

!
<

DESCRIPTION

Harness, Wire Engine

Starter, Engine V3300T

Alternator, 60A, Internal Regulator

Glow Plug, Steel, V3300T

Solenoid, Engine Stop V3300T

Indicator, Service Electrical (Air)

Switch, Temperature Sender, 12 Volt (Hyd. Oil Temp.)
Switch, Qil (Engine Oil Pressure)

Sender, Fuel Level

Switch, Temperature Sender, 12 Volt (Water Temp.)
Relay, 12V 40A SPDT Form C c/w Bracket

Panel, Fuse

Fuse, Automotive, 15 Amp (5 per pack)

Fuse, Automotive, 10 Amp (5 per pack)

See Section 4.9

Handle, Ergonomic w/ Rocker & 2 PB Switches
Switch, Rocker

Cover, Rocker Switch Cover

Cable, Battery Assy. Dual w/ Boosting Cable

Battery, 12V Ser 3478 w/ Handle CCA 730 Reserve Min.

Switch, Momentary DPST (Brake / Restraint Bar)
See Section 1.8

Switch, Seat, Quick Mount Normally Open
Cable, Ground 16"

Rear Work Light

Handle, Ergonomic Plain

Box, Electrical Assy.

Knob, Black w/ Stud

Lug, External Boosting

Hamess, Mainframe

Harness, Wire Lighting (CE only)

Alarm, Back-Up (Optional)

Switch, Back-Up Alarm (Optional)

ELECTRICAL WIRING, ENGINE

6.2




7. ENGINE EQUIPMENT

AL ClEAMET ...ttt st sae st e b e cba et e s bssrtestssmeeneernseseereessesnesasessenais 7.1
EXRAUSE SYSLOIML ....eeiiiieiie vttt eses e e cb e e esneear e s b e s bbesemnaanaesenes 7.2
ENZINe ACCESSOTIES.....ueiiuiiiecrriciiire e st st et e ceeeneaere s resrae et setsesabesasensesasennsenes 7.3
BIZINE. ... iiiiiiiiieiiiii ittt st sttt s sa e an b e b etsere e eaeeeenneaens 7.4

ENGINE EQUIPMENT




7.1

AIR CLEANER




ITEM PART QTY
1. 44828 1
2. 44761 1
3 44756 1
4, 38855 1
5. 44435 1
6. 44816 1
7. 6268 1
8. 44820 2
5. 44436 1

0. 44908 l
11. 44909 I
12. 44821 )
13, 42422 1
14. 24790 3
i5. 21028 3
16. 962891 1
17. 19029 4
18. 21029 4
15, 44910 1

DESCRIPTION

Cleaner, Air Assembly 8”

Foam, Air Intake Gasket

Foam, Air Cleaner Seal

Sender, Air Restriction

Hose, Molded Air Intake Part A
Tube

Clamp, Hose #32

Clamp, Hose #44

Hose, Molded Air Intake Part B
Element, Fiber Inner Air (Safety)
Element, Paper, Outer Air (Primary)
Clamp, Hose #64

Vacuator

Bolt, Hex

Washer, Lock

Air Cleaner Mount

Bolt, Hex

Washer, Lock

Cover, Plastic, Air Cleaner

AIR CLEANER

7.1




7.2

EXHAUST SYSTEM

C3206

C3339



ITEM PART QTY DESCRIPTION
1. 47825 1 Muffler, Assy
- 48204 1 Muffler, Assy w/ Tailpipe Insulated (CE Only)
2, 44898 1 QGasket, Steel, Muffler
3 38420 4 Nut
4, 21028 4 Lock washer
5. 1193 2 Bolt, Hex
6. 1642 2 Washer, Lock
7. 1194 2 Nut, Hex
8. 963256 1 Muftler Support Assy.
EXHAUST SYSTEM 7.2




ENGINE ACCESSORIES 7.3

C3455




ITEM

#0 PN kLR~

W W L W N R B R B B R BRI R B e e et b bk ek b bk b ek
S R A R N R N N N

34,
35.

PART QTY

44710
44904
34919
407 6
6268
46014
46015
962882
42737
44850
44956
6081
16771
47271
6081
16771
44815
44706
1642
1193
1387
8280
963464
962885
962886
21558
21557
1529
962887
44744
44746
44745
1647
25091
1194
6650

._.._.._.._.._.NN._.._.._.._-._.._..;;:D._.,_.._.

oo AR R RNR SIS~ b~ oo

DESCRIPTION

Radiator, Assy.

Cap, Steel, Radiator, V3300T

Clamp

Hose, Fuel

Clamp, Hose #32
Hose, Coolant Top
Hose, Coolant Bottom
Belt Cover Assy.
Reservoir, Coolant
Cap, Over Flow Jug
Sheet, Reservoir Mount
Bolt, Hex

Nut, Nylok

Sheet, Belt Guard Brace
Bolt, Hex

Nut, Nylok, Hex
Tube, Dipstick

Kit, Adapter

Washer, Lock

Bolt

Bolt, Hex

Bolt

Pump Support Assy.
Mount, LH Rear Assy.
Mount, RH Rear Assy.
Washer, Lock

Bolt, Hex

Bolt, Hex

Front Mount Assy.
Isolator, Engine
Washer, Overload
Washer, Rebound
‘Washer, Lock

Nut, Hex

Nut, Hex

Bolt, Flat Head (Spade Bolt)

ITEM

36.
37,
38,
39,
40.
41.
42,
43.
44,

x ¥ O* X

PART

44902
43559
21554
21029
44851
44901
42561
44852
19945

44900
44897
44899
35530

* Jtem not shown

QTY

B o B R R W

IO NG

DESCRIPTION

Belt, Rubber “V* V3300T
Nut

Bolt, Hex

Washer, Lock

Bar, Standoff Botiom
Filter, Engine Oil, V3300T
Fuel filter

Bar, Standoff Top

Clamp, Fuel Line

Thermostat, Steel, V3300T

Gasket, Fiber, Thermostat, V3300T
Nozzle, Steel, V3300T

Copper seal washer (for injector)

ENGINE ACCESSORIES

7.3




7.4

ENGINE

C3457



ITEM PART QTY

44642
44894
448065
44896
44897
44868
44899
44900
44901
44902
44903
48466

o e Y I e N
—_— e et = e e A e e ek

* Ttems 3, 6 and 10 highlight items actually found on the other side of the engine and

can not be seen by this view.

DESCRIPTION

Engine Assembly V3300T
Alternator, 60A, Internal Regulator
Starter, Engine

Glow Plug, Steel

Gasket, Fiber, Thermostat
Gasket, Steel, Muffler
Nozzle, Steel

Thermostat, Steel

Filter, Engine Qil

Belt, Rubber “V”
Solenoid, Engine Stop
Hose, Crossover

ENGINE

7.4




8. OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

The following kits are OPTIONAL and can be added as extra equipment.
Some of the options listed below are standard on some machines.

[0 03 5 1 163 (o110 TR 8.1
071 0 =T = S 8.2
L0715 30 B T o PRSPPSO SP RS 8.3
Side WINdoWS - PAINIEU......cccviiiiiriiviciriis i erir e sstrnberses e bntesssessssnsassssnsnsesssnsrarasasssesanssneasserans 84
BIOCK HEALET .....cviivvieieriitieriitesissteese et estete e e sesssasbaebeessessassesseseebeessersesassseabeabeaseassannesnesseensessarssessannanss 8.5
5 L) 4 PP ST SOOI OIRRIT ST 8.6
Backup ALAITH ...ttt a et e e e e n e e e e st 8.7
SEAL BEIE (3™) cuereitiiiiriieies et s e cre et e s st e e b s b et vt b e b g e st e R e e e R e e ae s Rt e e rearearareabeanrearanrareare 8.8
Auto Engine ShutdoW. ... s 8.9
AXIE SEAL PrOLECIOT ... . eieeeiiceeiiei e cetreesercereeser s rbesesesssasesassrssassesorsossarseressssesessasnssssassenssseasensasnnsens 8.10
HANA CONITOIS «..eeieeeerttiienivnisniseiiecsvessertresssssibessves e ses et sennes sassessasssnseseasesbessassassessarsessenssssessansesies 8.11
T U 3 8.12
Optional Wheel EQUIPITIENL ........covvviiiiiicrcrrcerer ettt as sttt en bbbt st 8.13
Hydraulic Oil Heater.... ..ot 8.14
Interior Light & ExXterior TIoubIe.........ccoevirnine sttt e 8.15
LAHE Kttt ettt b bbb e a b e bbb e b s b e ahs b a b 8.16
Driving LaIp....cocoeiriiniiriiiiiinisc it st st e a s e s an e e 8.17
|20 F 1 3 1<) o OO 8.18
Mirror, EXTernal REAT VIBW ...coccevieiciiiiiiiinciiei it irre s ssie s e sas s escssessssnsessssssesssssssssseessasssssssnessansssasane 8.19
Mirror, INternal REAr VIBW .....cvvivrieiieriesrrcinnresisrrrensescrsnsiesessssarsasssesssassessassnsesessessnnsesassessnseesssssnsnsers 8.20
Suspension Seat & Seat Belt ..ot s ss s e 8.21

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT




CAB ENCLOSURE | 8.1

PART QTY DESCRIPTION

U-2676 1 Kit, Cab Enclosure:
963393 1 Kit, Cab Heater
963802 1 Kit, Cab Door

063881 1 Kit, Side Windows - Painted



PART QTY

U-2469
037167
044118
031166
031167
037601
037606
016019
032672
019586
032682
031156
032671
040722
000073
017493
029972
043066
038303
038472
037633
039122
000765
003625
001651
007458
016771
026715
040652
002279

T R N N I e R N L I = B N I S R N R
=

DESCRIPTION

Kit, Cab Heater:

Heater, Cab

Elbow, 30D 8 O-Ring x 10 5/8 Hoseheater Fitting
Valve, Heater

Cable, Heater Valve Control

Switch, Heater with Resistors

Knob, Heater, Plastic Control

Clamp, Hose #10

Spacer, Water Flange, Kubota

Gasket, Thermostat Cover

Bolt, Hex

Coupling

Elbow, 90 Degree

Tube, Spacer Heater

Hose, 5/8, 2 or 3 Standard Wall
Clamp, Standard Tube (EMT Strap)
Decal, Heater Contro!

Terminal, Slide .25 F #16-14 Gafully Insulated
Clamp, Tube Twin 5/8”

Plate, Cover Twin

O-Ring

Fuse, Automotive 10 Amp (5 per pack)
Loom, Corrugated .250 ID Black
Wire, #14 Gauge Yellow Type SXL
Washer, Flat

Bolt, Hex 5/16 x 2 3/4

Nut, Nylok, Hex 5/16

Bolt, Hex 6 x 65MM

Tube, Spacer Heater

‘Washer, Lock 1/4

PART

005170
001650
006645
038541
043033
042076

QTY

et B ek b R e

DESCRIPTION

Bolt, Hex 1/4 x 1
Washer, Flat 1/4

Nut, Nylok 1/4
Grommet, 5/16”
Clamp, Twin 1” Tube
Plate, Cover Twin

CAB HEATER

8.2




8.3

CAB DOOR

C3105

26 (insidc door)

#
4

C3216




ITEM PART

1. U-2674
2. 963786
3. 37243
4, 15750
5. 821
6, 31744
7. 32600
8. 953780
9. 15885
10. 2811
1. 6467
12. 1650
13. 5170
14. 6645
15, 39891
16. 37597
17, 37596
18. 37275
15. 958336
20. 1630
21. 2663
22, 2279
23. 963775
24, . 43005
25, 47050
26. 41792
* 7045
* 21259
* 32968
* 8615
* 15149
* 35489
*

QTY

1

9 ft.
11.75 ft.

-

[ I i o e e e T e o TR S T U OO I S N T 1 B T T Y

—

0.333 ft.
5ft
0.1

DESCRIPTION

Kit, Cab Door

Door Cab Welded Assy.
Glass, Solid Tempered, Cab Door
Weatherstrip, Glass Setting
Molding, Trim Seal 1/4”
Screw, Hex Head

Plate, Latch Block

Handle, Cab Locking

Bolt, Stove

Washer, Lock

Nut, Hex

Washer, Flat

Bolt, Hex

Nut, Nylok

Latch, Cab Door RH
Blade, Wiper 16”

Arm, Wiper

Motor, Wiper Single Speed
Cab Bushing Assy.

Pin, Cotter

Bolt, Hex

Washer, Lock

Assembly, Cab Door Stop
Stud, Ball

Spring, Gas

Insert, Blind Thread

‘Wire, End Plug Type F
Pin, Terminal

Receptacie, Pin Terminal “Loosepack™ 14-16 Gange

Tube, Heat Shrink .1_87
Wire, #14 Gauge Gray
Sealant, Urethane Primerless

CAB DOOR

8.3




SIDE WINDOWS - PAINTED

8.4

PART

U-2689
044345
044237
014869
015931
039868
039869
047275
047276
035907
040908
040509

QTY

1
26
26

1

23 ft.

N B B e == b GO

DESCRIPTION

Kit, Side Windows Painted:

Screw, Machine 1/4 x 3/4 Pan Head 20TPI Stainless
Nut, 1/4 Flange 20 TPI Stainless

Screw, Self Drilling

Weatherstrip, 5/16 x 3/4 Shur Stick (50" Roll)
Washer, Nylon

Knob, Fluted Black w/ 1/4” 20 Insert
Window, Glass Sliding LH Side Painted
Window, Glass Sliding RH Side Painted
Insulator, Nylon 1/4”

Bolt, Hex 1/4x 1 1/4

Nut, Hex 1/4




PART QTY DESCRIPTION

U-2478 1 Kit, Block Heater:
029790 ) Heater, Block, Kubota

BLOCK HEATER

8.5




HORN 8.6
PART QTY DESCRIPTION
U-2682 1 Kit, Horn:
040918 1 Alarm, Fast Sounding
044182 1 Handle, Ergonomic w/ Rocker & 2 PB Switches
044513 1 Bolt, Ergonomic Handle
006081 2 Bolt, Hex 5/16 x 3/4
001651 2 Washer, Flat 5/16
001870 2 Waher, Lock 5/16
001191 2 Nut, Hex 5/16
039880 .5 ft. Wire, #18 Gaunge Lt. Green Type SXL
039206 4 ft, Wire, #18 Gauge White/Brown Type SXL
039899 2 Terminal, Ring #10 Stud 22-18 Gauge Wire
039901 1 Terminal, Ring 5/16” Stud 22-18
039127 1 Terminal, Pin .156 Male
039110 1 Tower, 2-Way Weatherpack
039109 2 Sleeve, Cable 18-20 AWG Weatherpack
039009 2 Seal, Cable 14-18 AWG Weatherpack
008615 f. Tube, Heat Shrink .187
003273 8 Tie, Cable
000765 5 ft Loom, Currugated
039122 1 Fuse, Automotive 10 Amp (5 per pack)




PART QTY DESCRIPTION

U-2481 1 Kit, Backup Alarm:
038752 2 Switch, Backup Alarm
042187 1 Alarm, Back-Up

043327 1 Harness, Backup Alarm
001191 6 Nut, Hex 5/16

001651 6 Washer, Flat 5/16

001190 2 Bolt, Hex 5/16 x 1

001870 6 Washer, Lock 5/16

039122 1 Fuse, Automotive 10 Amp (5 per pack)
043330 2 Sheet, Backup Alarm Spacer
004398 2 Bolt Hex 7/16 x 6

006393 4 Nut, Hex 7/16

003237 2 Bolt, Hex 1/4x 2 1/2
044323 2 Nut, Jam 1/4

043328 2 Sheet, Backup Alarm Mount
043337 2 Sheet, Backup Alarm Mount
001622 4 Bolt, Stove 3/16 x 1

006468 4 ‘Washer, Flat 3/16

002811 4 ‘Washer, Lock 3/16

006467 4 Nut, Hex 3/16

027013 4 Washer, Lock 1/8

BACKUP ALARM




SEAT BELT (3”) 8.8
PART QTY DESCRIPTION
U-2482 1 Kit, Seat Belt 3”:
048276 1 Belt, Safety 3 Retractable w/ Safety Wiring




PART QTY DESCRIPTION

044273
044248

Harness, Wire Auto Shutdown ROPS
Fitting

U-2486 1 Kit, Aute Engine Shutdown:
039840 i Relay, 12V 40A SPDT Form C c/w Bracket
043714 { Switch, Pressure Electrical Cert. of Compliance
029241 | Siren, Mini
039899 i Terminal, Ring #10 Stud 22-18 Gauge Wire
044272 1 Harness, Wire Auto Shutdown Engine

1

1

AUTO ENGINE SHUTDOWN




AXLE SEAL PROTECTOR

8.10

PART QTY

U-2488 1
044335 4
044355 8
002279 8

DESCRIPTION

Kit, Axle Seal Protector:

Bar, Axle Seal Protector
Screw, Cap 1/4
‘Washer, Lock 1/4




PART QTY DESCRIPTION

U-2496 1 Kit, Hand Controls A/B:
044937 1 Kit, Dust Cap w/ Connector
046006 1 Bar, Control Lever Linkage
046005 1 Nut, Jam

005170 2 Bolt, Hex 1/4 x 1

006645 2 Nut, Nylok 1/4

035883 2 Rod End Assy

005405 4 Nut, Hex 1/4

047426 2 Cable, Push-Pull 29”

035884 2 Clevis, 1/4” Pin, 1/4” UNF Threadturnbuckle Style
030044 2 Pin, Clevis 1/4 x 3/4

001630 2 Pin, Cotter 1/16 x 3/4

963266 1 Step Shield Assy HC

044286 3 Safety Track 4 1/2” x 11 1/2”
002663 2 Bolt, Hex 1/4 x 3/4

001650 2 Washer, Flat 1/4

HAND CONTROLS 8.11




HI-FLOW 8.12
PART QTY DESCRIPTION PART QTY DESCRIPTION
U-2686 1 Kit, Hi-Flow: 041018 3 Terminal, Slide .25F #18-22 GA Fully Insulated
000765 17 f. Loom, Corrugated 041022 15 ft. Wire, #18 Gauge Yellow Type SXL
001193 4 Bolt, Hex 3/8 x 1 041024 1 Clip, Cable Double
001642 7 Washer, Lock 3/8 046035 1 Kit, Pump Drive
001643 4 Washer, Flat 3/8 043203 1 Valve, Hydraulic Manifold
001673 3 Bolt, Hex 3/8 x 3/4 046032 1 Pumnp, Gear 1.92 cu in
003237 4 Bolt, Hex 1/4 x 2 1/2 0444632 1 Plug, Power Beyond
001650 4 Washer, Flat 1/4 043539 1 Filter, Hydraulic Assy.
002279 4 Washer, Lock 1/4 961321 1 Hose Mount Assy, Hi Flow
006608 1 Coupling, Quick Disconnect, Female 963240 1 Kit, Hose Assy Hi Flow T-245HDK
007124 1 Dust Plug for 8 1/2 Female Quick Disconnect 962360 1 Bulkhead, Mount Assembly
014866 3 Elbow, 90 Degree 021259 6 Pin, Terminal (Waytek)
014867 2 Connector 032968 5 Receptacle, Pin Terminal “Loosepack™ 14-16 GA
014898 { Element, Hyd. Qil Suction 016601 i Terminal, Wire, 1/4 Stud, 16-14 Gauge, Blue
047997 1 Tee 039110 1 Tower, 2-Way Weatherpack
021701 1 Elbow, 90 Degree 039004 I Shroud, 2-Way Weatherpack
029316 2 Connector 039109 2 Sleeve, Cable 18-20 AWG Weatherpack
029317 1 Coupling, Quick Disconnect, Female 035007 2 Pin, 18-20 AWG Weatherpack
029318 1 Dust Plug for Female Quick Disconnect 035009 4 Seal, Cable 14-18 AWG Weatherpack
029319 1 Coupling, Quick Disconnect, Male 003627 2.5 ft. Wire, #14 Gauge Green Type SXL
029320 1 Dust Plug for Male Quick Disconnect 000555 L5 ft. Tube, Heat Shrink 250
029437 1 Connector, Bulkhead 043066 1 Terminal, Slide .25 F #16-14 Gafully Insulated
046031 1 Elbow, 45 Degree 000415 195 ft. Tube, Heli 3/4 x 3/4P Black
033882 2 Connector
039122 1 Fuse, Automotive 10 Amp (5 per pack)
039124 1 Switch, Toggle DPST
039878 15 ft. Wire, #18 Gauge Blue Type SXL
044182 1 Handle, Ergonomic w/ Rocker & 2 PB Switches
041007 1 Plate, Cover Single 1" Pipe
041008 4 Clamp, Tube Single 1" Pipe
041017 25 ft, Wire, #18 Gauge Brown Type SXL




PART

U-2509
46431

U-2560
46431

U-2510
44022
44023

U-2563
44022
44023

U-2714
47619
47620

U-2715
47619
47620

QTY

DESCRIPTION

Kit, Tire 33 x 6 x 8 Solid
Wheel & Tire Assy, 33 x 6 x § Solid

Kit, Tire 33 x 6 x 8 Selid Field
Wheel & Tire Assy, 33 x 6 x 8 Solid

Kit, Tire 12 x 16.5 HD2000 Factory
Tire & Wheel Assy, 12 x 16.5 LH HD2000, 8 Bolt
Tire & Wheel Assy, 12 x 16.5 RH HD2000, § Bolt

Kit, Tire 12 x 16.5 HD2000 Field
Tire & Wheel Assy, 12 x 16.5 LH HD2000, 8 Bolt
Tire & Wheel Assy, 12 x 16.5 RH HD2000, 8 Boit

Kit, Tire 33 x 15.5 x 16.5, OQutrigger Factory
Tire & Wheel Assy, 33 x 15.5 x 16.5 RH OQutrigger, 8 Bolt
Tire & Wheel Assy, 33 x 15.5 x 16.5 LH Outrigger, 8 Bolt

Kit, Tire 33 x 15.5 x 16.5, Outrigger Field
Tire & Wheel Assy, 33 x 15.5 x 16.5 RH Outrigger, 8 Bolt
Tire & Wheel Assy, 33 x 15.5 x 16.5 LH OQOutrigger, B Bolt

OPTIONAL WHEEL EQUIPMENT

8.13




HYDRAULIC OIL HEATER

8.14

PART

U-2515
030549

QTY

1
1

DESCRIPTION

Kit, Hydraulic Qil Heater:
Heater, Hydraulic Oil




PART QTY DESCRIPTION

U-2539 1 Kit, Interior Light & Exterior Trouble:
041347 1 Light, Dome / Emergency

039880 11 fi. Wire, #18 Gauge Light Green Type SXL
041023 11 ft. Wire, #18 Gauge Red Type SXL

017540 2 Grommet

000765 11 fi. Loom, Corrugated .250 1D Black

039122 1 Fuse, Automotive 10 Amp (5 per pack)

041705 1 Connector, Male, 2-Way Metri-Pak

041706 2 Terminal, Female Metri-Pak for 41705

039901 1 Terminal, Ring 5/16” Stud 22-18

041018 1 Terminal, Slide .25 F #18-22 Ga Fully Insulated
048242 3 Screw, Self Tapping, 10-16 x 1-1/4”

INTERIOR LIGHT & EXTERIOR TROUBLE

8.15




LIGHT KIT 8.16
PART QTY DESCRIPTION PART QTY DESCRIPTION

U-2694 1 Kit, Lights 153 / 245 / 175: 043759 1 Tower, 4-Way Weatherpack

047332 1 Light, Kit LH 039109 4 Sleeve, Cable 18-20 AWG Weatherpack
047333 1 Light, Kit RH 039009 4 Seal, Cable 14-18 AWG Weatherpack
046668 1 Beacon, Rotating 044182 1 Handle, Ergonomic w/ Rocker & 2 PB Switches
000765 1. Loom, Corrogated .250 ID Black 021259 2 Pin, Terminal (Waytek)

046669 2 Terminal, Connector .250 Slide 008615 0.167 Tube, Heat Shrink .187

046670 1 Light, License w/ Harness 007045 1 Wire, End Plug

046689 2 Reflector, Red Reflex 001622 4 Bolt, Stove 3/16 x 1

039123 3 Switch, Toggle SPST 006468 4 ‘Washer, Flat 3/16

038752 1 Switch, Backup Alarm 002811 4 Washer, Lock 3/16

043328 I Sheet, Backup Alarm Mount 006467 4 Nut, Hex 3/16

001191 2 Nut, Hex 5/16 047419 1 Mirror, External CE

001870 2 Washer, Lock 5/16 027013 2 Washer, Lock 1/8

001651 2 Washer, Flat 5/16 047352 1 Sheet, Reare License 153

039122 I Fuse, Antomotive 10 Amp (5 per pack) 047351 I Sheet, Rear License 105/ 245
043330 1 Sheet, Backup Alarm Spacer 048031 1 Plate, Mirror Bracket

017204 I Decal, Slow Moving Vehicle, One Piece Type 001651 2 Washer, Flat 5/16

043330 2 Sheet, Backup Alarm Spacer 001678 2 Bolt, Hex 5/16 x 1 1/2

015885 2 Bolt, Stove 3/16 x 3/4 001870 2 Washer, Lock 5/16

963662 I Bar, Switch Activating Assy. 044513 ! Bolt, Erg. Handle

006393 2 Nut, Hex 7/16

047414 1 Bolt, Switch Activator

044323 1 Nut, Jam

046835 i Sheet, SMV

0219907 4 Screw, Self-Tapping 5/16 - 18 x 5/8 Type 1

046728 2 Sheet, Light Mount

019029 4 Bolt, Hex

021029 1 Washer, Lock

001643 4 Washer, Flat

046899 2 Sheet, Cover w/ Thomas

031744 4 Screw, Hex Head, Tapping




PART QTY DESCRIPTION

U-2760 1 Kit, Lamp Driving:
047418 - 2 Lamp, Driving E Approved

DRIVING LAMP 8.17




PURIFIER 8.18
PART QTY DESCRIPTION

U-2513 1 Kit, Purifier:

046309 1 Muffler / Purifier Assembly

044898 1 Gasket, Steel, Muffler

047824 1 Pipe, Exhaust

026759 1 Clamp, Muffler 3




PART

U-2766
001622
006468
002811
006467
047419
048031
001651
001678
001870

QTY

% I R N s B I S I

DESCRIPTION

Kit, Mirror External Rear View:

Bolt, Stove 3/16 x 1
Washer, Flat 3/16
Washer, Lock 3/16
Nut, Hex 3/16

Mirror, External CE
Plate, Mirror Bracket
Washer, Flat 5/16
Bolt, Hex 5/16 x 1 1/2
Washer, Lock 5/16

MIRROR, EXTERNAL REAR VIEW

8.19




MIRROR, INTERNAL REAR VIEW

8.20

PART

U-2767
024229
007473
006467
002811

DESCRIPTION

Kit, Mirror Internal Rear View:

Mirror, Rear View

Bolt, Flat Head 3/16 x 1
Nut, Hex 3/16

Washer, Lock 3/16




PART QTY DESCRIPTION

U-2711 1 Suspension Seat:

047523 1 Seat, Suspension

039904 1 Harness, Seat Switch Wire

040581 i Clip, Cable 3/8” for 5/16" Bolt

963883 1 Seat Mount Assy

042070 3 Knob, Black w/ Stud 5/16” 8 x 3/4
963884 \ Front Bulhead Assy.

U-2716 1 Kit, Suspension Seat Field:
047523 1 Seat, Suspension

039904 1 Harness, Seat Switch Wire

040581 1 Clip, Cable 3/8” for 5/16” Bolt

063883 1 Seat Mount Assy

0642070 3 Knob, Biack w/ Stud 5/16” 8 x 3/4
963884 1 Front Bulhead Assy. '

U-2712 1 Seat Belt 2” for Suspension Seat:
047524 1 Belt, Safety 27

U-2713 1 Seat Belt 3” for Suspension Seat:
047525 1 Belt, Safety 37

SUSPENSION SEAT & SEAT BELT

8.21




NUMERICAL INDEX

NUMERICAL INDEX




NUMERICAL INDEX

[ PART NUMBER / SECTION PART NUMBER / SECTION PART NUMBER / SECTION PART NUMBER / SECTION

7 YO 3 JD L7 SO 3.4 (B) 1642 oo secmesssssssissasasnsen 2.1 (A) U3 S 8.6
713 DO 1.1 1194 oo essssesssssessmssssiseen 72 1642 wororeeeeeresseseeressesssssesen 2.1 (A) U223 B 8.7
73 DO L 2R U SO, 7.3 1642 1reeerereseeessecsseenesesessesnes 2A(A) 165 coeeeeoroeecccressseesssssmneeneenes 8.16
AT coooeeoeoerereeeesesssssemmeeesssssssssseses 1.1 1205 oooeeereresersresiessssesessssemsnsnes 3.4 (A) 7 S 1.1 TL-23 DO 8.16
D 2SO T3 1205 oo sesesienn 3.4 (B) U2 D 12 T3 ST 8.19
IS cooemeeeeeseesreemenessssssssmissesees 43 (A) 1350, rereemiesssssmmnnesssenressesssesene 1.6 U2 T 1.7 L1 3.4 (A)
S L O 30 I G- J 2.3 U2 D 1.8 1662 corresseoseresevereeessssssssmenereeeen 3.4 (8)
C L S 3 VI -3 SO 1.7 L2 DO 2.3 172 DO 14
L S 4.1 1364 wovvreororreremeeesssesssssssensesenson 2.1 (B) 1643 oeeereereeeerereeerer s B4(A) 167 ueeessseneessesssesinseseneon: 44
T65 e renerersessssommmmsessssessssmrsssesson 8.2 1364 .o snnnenrone 2.1 (A) U N 3.4 (B) 1672 coveverersereeeesssssesmmmeremeeeesos 2.1 (B)
y 2 T 8.6 1386.mmmmmmeesressssssssssenneeeesessssssssssesees 3.2 1683 cvvrrseeererersesessemeresereesssss s 42 U7 S 2.1 (A)
65 1 ceererereressssaeserereeses s essesese R VD 1 2T 1.1 1643 e esresssessssesessessssnnss PO U7 & SO 1.7
L T R LR 1. S 73 L C T S T Y7 SO 8.12
T65 ooereeeeeresssesesreressssesreresssiisiei R L U=y 20 4.1 1643 coreeeeeeereeeeesessrssemssssessoesrsssis N U IR 2 D 2.1 (B)
B10....ererereressreeceenenersssssecmrsssssessssens L R V1. 3O 13 U DO 2.1 (B) T 2 S 2.1 (A)
820......ooorereeeserermseeeesssesssmesesesssssans ' R U1 OO 73 U2 S 2.1 (A) 1675 covereveroreeeeessmsesessssssmroeeeis 4.6 (A)
73 S B AR T 7 S 3.3 U2 J 2.1 (A) 1675 coreesesecceemnenesssessssssssnssssseen 4.6 (B)
) ST S T U7 T 8.7 U2 S 1.5 1677 covveereeereenerereremeeesssssssssesene 2.1 (B)
1064 esomeereeessssssmssssssseessssssens I TR 7.2 F 8.16 U2 B 7.3 1677 eroeeeeereeesesssssssssssrsssssesssns 2.1 (A)
DL S 1.6 0.7 S 8.19 YT O SRS U3 S 2.1 (A)
TR0 T 17 1626eceerermsressssssssssssssssssssns 2.2 1650 ececeeneressssssseesesssssssssssssee 1.7 LET8 eeeereerererersssssssssssssessssesssssees 12
R T AR U 1) O 2.2 1650 s srmeeeeeesseeserersseesesssssssseres (T S U7 1. SO 8.16
L) U 48 (B)  1630ucieeessisisssssssessssssreseren 24 1650 s srereeeeeeeensessssemsesseessseemsssses v - 1 S 8.19
TS L) OO 8.6 1630 coocerereeeessesssmmmmsssssresssesnes 3.4 (B) 1650 ereveveeereresesssorsecsssssesssssnens 3A(A)  1680.cccemcmiressccosmrenreresesssssrssrseeeon 13
11 L) O 3 AR U 1| OO 8.3 1650 -.eoeereeremereeseesessmssssrsssssesee 3.4 (B) 15211 O 2.1 (B)
RS D 816 1630 mmmreeeeeesssssssseseessessssassssreren 8.11 U511 O 8.2 1680 weoovererersessecesmermsesessessessssanes 2.1 (A)
L% DO T A U1 RO 2.1 (B) 1650 ccveeereesreeeresessasesssssssssssseses e 8.3 7 TS 4.1
T L% DO 18 1630 coocceeeereseesesssresessressssesnnss 2.1 (A) U1 DO 8.11 1803 oeeeeeeeeeeesessseserrsmseneereeesres 4.8 (A)
1193 e reressssesssssssseessessnes 34(B) 1630 cmieneeseesesisansesenn 2.1 (A) 01 T 8.12 1803 o eveerereeeseseesssmseseseoneeesess 438 (B)
1193 oo asmssssssssesesisnses L S U 7 S 1.1 YT51) O 2IB) 1870 eossissssseessssins 1.6
L JO e N U S, 1.7 1650 wovvererrereesesecmsessssessesssnennees 2.1 (A) 1870 eesreeeeeverresescesmmmsmseressssesssssn 17
L 12 JO 7.3 U2 0 S 3.4 (B) Y223 DO 12 1870 sessssssesssssssssssons 2.2
TR L JO 8 VR 2.7 SO 42 127 S ISR -7 ) J O 3.4(A)
193 eroerereeeeesesesesermssssssss s 20(B) 1682 erseeesesesssressessssssssssanns 7.2 T3 O VUGS T+ DO 3.4 (B)
TR L < D RN L N 17 7.3 T3 S R 1% T 4.1
198 oo cmssessessssssnnssses 1.1 27 SO 8.12 U3 D 48 (B) 1870 eeeoeeeeenereseesssessssssesessessannrsses 44
L S 3A(A) 1682 oo 2.1 (B) T3 DO 3 TR ¥. (1 DOV 48 (A)




PART NUMBER / SECTION PART NUMBER / SECTION PART NUMBER / SECTION PART NUMBER / SECTION

1870 covvvesscererssvnsosresssesesssssne X0 N1 7. T 1.2 L JO 38 (S 2 1. 12
1870 oo ecmmemremmesessssres s PRX0:) T T 12 L1 v 2 1 0=) S 7 -1, JOO 14
1870 ssomeveeesenenseneessssssssmsssssssseseeeres 8.6 2898..cecueeeeieeeerssesennmnnsnsessseessesns 1.5 XY S =) S 1. 1.8
1870 eeecenneeeeeseeees s ssssersssnseeenes 0 A V1.1 TR 12 6394 oommrerernrerennesesessesmnsenseee B N T 1% SO 3.4 (A)
L3S T S U 7.< O 8.12 T B 3 T 7 V-1 S 3.4 (B)
1870 ereeemnneneeseessesssssessnsnssnse T 7. O 8.6 Ty B 3 A 7 1L 44
18701 cmemeeveevermeeessess s ssssssssssnees U I 7 D 47 LT B T 2 1. S 4.6 (A)
p 1001 S =) D 7. D 1.3 2Ty S 819  TABS oo 4.6 (B)
p 1411 S 21(A) 332l ssensssessee e 4.4 Ty S, 1 R 7 3. SO 2.1(B)
711} () DR (T 5 2 SO 8.2 BABB o eeeeeennensessssssesssssssesoneen 3 A 7 VT SO 2.1 (A)
2010 muermveveeomseceenseesssssss s ssnsesssseenes (DL 17 S 8.12 G468 .. eerereseereereesesessssmsensnseee S (I 2 1 SO 2.1 (A)
y 10 1) R 16 4398 e ssmmmsnseen 8.7 6468 ..o veveeeeeeeeeeeese e 3 LI 7 ¥ & SO 8.20
p 10} 1) PR e A S 3.4 (A) 1101 F. A8 (A TO67 ceooeeernressssesccsmereesesessessssirns 4.8 (A)
720} 1) 45 ABA2 coemmnennensisssseenisnenes 3.4 (B) 1101 R R0:) N 1 A 4.8 (B)
y10) 3 O YU ST 1 SN 1.9 1L T 3 S & . SO 3.4 (A)
vy N I TR 1 8.2 BO08....ooverevrereenreresesecsssmesssssessseseens N I v DO 2.1 (B)
v L T 3 SR 1| N 8.3 T TR 3 (17 S 5.1
2279 e nsisisiserene 3 T JO 8.11 BO45 ovorereereesseesessssessassmnssssesseserseee KT 1) 7.3
L S 8 L ] 1t FO 2.1 (A) G645 ..o e eeeeeeesessemmeneeeeeseeeee v 2 S 13 I O 13
2L 812 5405 ceereeeersreeeeeeeeeeeees e 22 G645 .ooeeeeeeese e eeesseeeessesssssen 34(A)  B613eeeeeennsrere s 14
21 D 02 DL L T 8.11 L S 3 S 13 I OO 1.5
1 D 2A(A) 5806 ococrerrereeeessessesssesreneerenn 2.1 (B) G645 ....ooreeveere oo s ssiesessesesine 8.3 351 S 2.4
v X S 21 (B) 5806 corrrreresssrnreseeneess e 2.1 (A) BO45 ..o ccerermmneneeesessssssnressesses 8.11 1 K T 3.3
LY S 21(A) 5803 oo sssisennen 2.1 (B) BO45 errereerisnersesesessssssmissson 21(B) 8613 e 3.4 (A)
y 111 G TR 1. 7 J 1.11 BEA5 <o oereeee e resssssn 21(A) 8613 e meennenssnsenns 3.4 (B)
v 1 S v - 1 SO 32 7% 1) TR 7.3 11 & J 4.1
y1:3x T 15 608 oooeeeereeeeeeeeeessesnssnsssssssenseees 3.4 (A) 10 T 1.11 11 K J 44
15 S I ) -1 3.4 (B) LT T 1.11 123 < S 54
p 17k SO IR 1<) DO 44 TOA5 ceereesveeeresesssssssssnsnsseseesene 8.3 151 O 54
p 11 J e T 11} (T 73 gL C T I LIRS 13 £ T 8.3
11 J 8.11 1023 U 8.6 T2 S RO T 13 1-F 8.6
11 S 0 T 1L TN 1.6 AU S 0= ) N3 - T 8.16
v1:3 ) O 8.3 BOBE -.cvvevevvererrrecssesesssmsssssessseesaseenss 1.7 T2 eoeorerereeeensssesesssssmessssssssssenen L S 17 OO 3.3
71:3 8 S 3 A J 7.1 T2 oo Y 7 1 & SO 33
P13 R U 7SO 7.3 2 S 13 7 2.1 (B)
123 ) O S U I 1 J 3.1 TA58B o emsssressesessssssssrsnsneseeseeee 14 (1) 2.1 (A)
53 ) 3 D & 8.7 TA58 .covoomermeressesessssssssssssammssesssesn 8.2 C L7 B 1.1

NUMERICAL INDEX




NUMERICAL INDEX

| PART NUMBER / SECTION PART NUMBER / SECTION PART NUMBER / SECTION PART NUMBER / SECTION

14BO6 ..oivvrreeieccrririernneneerssrrrra e nsanas 4.2 | LYo OO 4.6 (A) 20235 e rcrreeeccrreeerrer e 1.5 22470 uiieiireererrrrrrreeseemeeeeseeeeeeeseesnenan 1.9
TABOO . ooueerereicriirerescresrsrrraessesesneessanenss 4.4 L 2 U RUP VRO 4.6 (B) 20856 1 rerrrereneierecsiasesaeserereessesesenns 1.7 22653 e seaeaesens 1.3
TABOB ..overr et csesiesisbsasasessnesesnanns 5.1 TOTT] crierreeeremiriecesnscasssssassssnssssseseane 7.3 20860 c.ciiiiinriris e sareereseesnsneneans 1.2 2273 33
TABOB .. irriirnrrernssereeceenssasassnessnisns 5.1 LOTTL e rcsassrrmare s esss e srenaes 8.2 20860 ... e 1.3 23012 o 2.1 (B)
14866 .uirecemenrcisnrarrrenaessrsessnmsnnsses 5.3 LETTT cooisesrevernsrinsrrssmssnssessnsnes 2.1(B) 20861 s st n e srsaes e s 1.3 23012 e snenis 2.1 (A)
1486 ..ucruverrerreeereiessissesiesrsessssnenens 8.12 LOTT] ooererererrrsieseeeenenrrnrereens 2.1 (A) 20861 ..overreiirriievsnsvesneeres e sirneerasnnereses 1.5 b ) L S UUP ORI 1.1
TABET oveiriirrennenrrreseresasesesnressssenmnsns 5.1 XY o SOV 2.1 (A) 20861 it nanenas 1.7 . 110} RO Decal Section
TA8ET oeeeiriieeesrereessrrnssersssaessssseenns 53 16989....oeeerreerereeireiesrnsrsseesassnanesnnses 1.2 20861 ..o 2.1 (B) 23307 o Decal Section
T4867 vt 53 |3 2 SO 1.1 20861 . 2.1(A) 23308 ..o Decal Section
TABOT v eerrrerrisiremressressnsssssnssssnsess g.12 | B S VTP 4.2 21004 ereeeeeiisisbesssereararreneans 1.9 23309 ..ircceerrcnreene Decal Section
T486T .. rereeeeeceienrerarnsnsesaesnsaerarnesns 24 17204 ....ieeevevrrerrreceinsasersssnrensrnees 2.16 21028 s eee e remnsae e 2.3 23310 cerevreecreesrennenes Decal Section
LABTT trrrer e eececrsinisissenssares e snssesasaenns 32 17340 iiivarrnrereresieseeesasssesrssnsseans 3.3 21028 et eeee e aneeaserers e 7.1 23312 s Decal Section
TABOB ..vier it crerarseninsrsrrarrr e s seasesans 4.1 TTA2Z ..coeiiiiesesres e tesaensesasanennane 1.7 21028 e s 7.2 .. X .5 NV Decal Section
TABI8.cers st creiresrssnsassesnenees 8.12 17438 oo sionens 4.6 (B) 21020 s etesis et rns s 7.1 23324 ..o Decal Section
15103 oo erecssses e sns s sssrees 4.8 (B) 17441 oorireeinnrierereneerernaresrernssaas 4.6 (B) 21029...iiiirerrerrressrsesrsreeeeesessasaeees 7.3 23325 e Decal Section
15149ttt 8.3 17493 ..o besssses 8.2 21029 ciiiiicrernereraererererseseneneessnrnnes 8.16 23326 oo Decal Section
153433 s eiessesensnessa s 4.1 17633 icrererererrerrreeseenseessnsarerenees 1.5 21029 ..o rereeemsrerrssesresrarnens 2.1(B) 23385 e nsreee et s 1.3
15433 o crrscrrnseee s neessenns 4.8 (A) 17940....c i cerremresecreseesesanereenaaness 8.15 21128 e riiresreres e srr s rgee s s 4.4 23385 e et irtsssare e e e 1.7
15433 oo senee e 48 (B) 18274t rrrserenea s siesassess 6.2 21128 o ieverrerrrrsrnineererrererassasnssesens 5.1 23385 e erererreriieeerasrsessaresasasasesnans 4.4
IST50 cuireriieieieieisserecnssesmreresassssnsses 1.5 T831B cceririmiirrrmrenrcsce e rnsnesesasnenes 1.1 21Tt erresns s eanrn e 2.1 (B) 23452 . iiieirieninines e nenne e snnsasans 1.5
I5750 misimereiesieinie et rsns e ssesnnsnes 8.3 18455 vt ererrvanese e s e rmsa e sanens 1.5 21174 creveerereerses e sns e nasiens 2.1 (4A) 23TT2 ot rereenees s et 23
15880 coivevvrnresresesreeseesesesanareens 2.1 (B) 19029 ... eceericicierarensansesesreseesasanasses 7.1 21259 i e esaner s 8.3 23772 ceeereereeeesrerererresssssnaiane 2.1 (B)
15885 e s rsns st asre e ens 33 19029....ccteeveerererecssrneerasnnsnesserrnnens 8.16 21259 e e 8.12 23772 coereevrererninrserene e nessnans 2.1 (A)
I5885 uiieeerereerurrsrssenesesesianseenarees 8.16 19226 ..vviirrrenreeaenenecssnssnessnsnens 4.3 (B) P OSSN 8.16 23BO1 cereeemrreiirirr s enesence et naens 1.1
15931 ..o rceneeesnrre s ranenn s 1.5 19226 ..o ccscsriisssrrnnr s 4.6 (A) 2I554 et e 7.3 2422G ... rneese e 8.20
15931 ... ercnr s e saiasins 1.7 19228 ot eiiiesans 4.6 (B} 2E ST e ar e 7.3 24264 ... 1.1
15031 oo resse et 8.4 19226 coiniicrrececcsirsnenm s 4.8 (A) 21558 e riresrer e e eacnsseens 7.3 24615 oo ensreanas 4.6 (B)
16019 ..uveriiiiirerreresernesiesiennerassnsnssnsace 8.2 19226 ooeeeeereeeieesriescsrsrsressnanaaes 4.8 (B) 21559 (.ot 2.1 (B) 24790 .00t rneaentns 23
16601 c..onernererecinnreersernrrersearrrae s 8.12 19232 . orreeeectreeessmrnr e s mmeneens 4.3 (A) 21700 e e e 4.1 2AT00 ... icrenrrrrr e 7.1
Y1210 SO 1.5 19232 oo esserirmnsmsssssens 4.3 (B) 3 e 1) OO 53 24914 oo 3.4(A)
16686 ... veeeeererecenarernernssnsarmsansssses 6.1 19232 1ot 4.3 (B) 21707 e 8.12 24914 ..o irireerrreeerernre e rrenens 3.4(B)
| 2 RO 1.2 19232 oiereererrrsnseeseeesnrnsrsrsreanas 4.8 (A) 21907 oo isic st essserenrnes 8.16 2408B0....0verirreeeeireseasennerasaesnsassessraeans 4.4
LATT et nrre e sssseaas 1.3 19232 e eeeeneaere s 4.8 (B) 22071 cosiiiiireeesnnesrereserarsmsieeas 3.4 (A) 25011 ciciiiririrrnremrnresnssnen e et reneans 4.4
[ 2 SR 14 10586 mcrerririrrerriernreeseiesessnsesesasrenas 8.2 22117 ciierinersrrrrs s et et e saseas 54 25011 oreeririrneereemseresrsrsss s eeeans 5.1
o D 2.2 FO949 ....oooeeressseeeesenesssesisssssesssessnnes 1.1 22280 cooreeeermeeeeereessenmreseeserenns 4.8 (A) VE1015) SOOI 73
Tz 4 43 (A) L1 O 73 Py Y11 DO 4.8 (B) 3 117 SO 3.3
T6TTL oot ecnantare e narenans 4.3 (B) 20232 .. 4.1 22A4B . oeriirerrerenr e nes 32 25460 e rreeeeeenns Decal Section




PART NUMBER / SECTION PART NUMBER / SECTION PART NUMBER / SECTION PART NUMBER / SECTION |
25589 i 2.1(A) 20093 ..iieeereeinrerres et eaa s reas 5.4 30470 e crrrsaereaee e 34(A) 33269 i 2.1 (B)
25618 ittt 3.2 28093 e rsnaennes 5.4 30474 e 3.4(A) 1 T, 2.1 (A)
25762 .. rerererensrrrrrermeressssssssesaiessns 1.7 2O24T .ttt vanenae b 8.9 30485 .. rrrereeererrereeseen e ssesaasas 3.4(A) 33BI s reaa e 4.3 (A)
25842 ... sesrern g 3.4 (A) 20316, e ercrrerrrrrsnrerrrreeseararresrrsnssesrens 53 30485 ... rrerrerresesne e eeraes 3.4 (B) 3BT e 4.3 (B)
25BA2 ..o nrann 5.4 B B 8.12 0487 e 34 (A) 11 ) 4.6 (A)
25843 e nenennas 3.4 (A) 20317 et 53 {1 U 3.4 (B) 33831 i 4.6 (B)
25843 ..oiiirirseereecesrr s 3.4 (B) A0 N 1 USSR 8.12 30549....cc e 4.1 X071 3 R 4.8 (A)
25845 i e ereens e neas 3.3 L2 OO 53 30549 8.14 33B3L s 4.8 (B)
25845 i ireireeee st b st rassens 4.1 LS | TSR 8.12 J0B4 ... cecrrreree et 4,7 0101251 1 O TUO 4.2
20041 i e s 33 L 1 53 30800 c..eeeeeeeeerenrreresrreene s 3.4(A) 33850t s 4.4
26042t ses i eresnenne 3.2 20319 seeer s nraernne 8.12 F1044.... e 3.3 33839 e Decal Section
Y L USSR 2.2 29320 s 53 BU045. st 33 33BOB..ueererrerrerrenrrersrsnerreeeearrrsesrrregeses 4.7
26188.....iiiiiriiesesne et 3.2 20320 0 ieiiirerisnnes e naaessene 8.12 BULB6 s 8.2 33BBZ...ooecrereereerrrrrrsnss e r gt penesne 5.3
20202 esreri s bessees 4.1 A K1 - ORI 32 BULBG .o errrvrrsrvrrsrenrererserssrarsneesess R2 JIBBZ...v e 5.3
20315 e naees 3.1 20384 ... veeveesnrnrerresreseneenres 2.1 (A) 3 AT 8.2 111 1 8.12
26315 i e eesnens 32 29384 ..ot nrn e 2.1 (A) ] I . 1.2 34903 ...t 4.1
260509 .....eoirrieeerreeenreese s anrese s 3.2 29437 ot eea s 4.8 (A) F14BT..ci s 1.2 34910 s 4.1
26510 i ecrenre e s ceiaearessens 3.2 b0 S 4.8 (B) K U S 1.5 34910 7.3
26549 ... 4.3 (B) 20437 v 5.3 31744 e 1.7 35243 . s 4.2
26549 . 4.6 (B) L T OSSN 8.12 3 A N 8.3 35426 ..t anas 1.2
26641 cnnriiiiciiirieisss st e 5.1 20476 oo rrr s 3.4 (A) BUT44 e rssr s 8.16 BT . U 1.9
26715 ereriiiieiiisisissssnereseaessersessemenns 8.2 20476 cooeieererr e 3.4 (B) 32070 e oiiiicrsene s 1.7 BT S U 2.2
26737 oot ses s 1.1 2SI b i 34(A) 32275 s Decal Section 35451 ot 4.7
26834 ... e e arernnens 5.1 2OATT e seeeeeeeree st erene 34 (B) B2ATB et 4.1 5451 . 4.5
27013 ... cecrririrereesneressessssanessesssens 8.7 20700t eeaenne e 8.5 3251 et 4.7 35480, 8.3
27013 e e rr e s 8.16 20834 ..o 2.1 (B) 32600 ......ceeciririscrsrrersresrersriesresrasses 8.3 35530 7.3
28979 i sse e ens 34 (A) 20801 .. re e e 4.7 B267] e sr e 8.2 [T 7. SR 5.1
28079 ..o ernereens 3.4 (B) 20808 emcrieeerires e sesassare e ss s eas 4.5 32672 s 8.2 35883 ..t 8.11
28029 vt es 3.2 b1 i U 6.2 32682t er s 8.2 35883 .o 2.1 (B)
29064 ... 1.11 20972 e e 8.2 32006 eseserersrsneassseses 33 35883 ..o steensseen s aans 2.1 (A)
29064 ..o sesse e seeares 1.11 29082 ....ocveevreereerreresersseenessesarns 2.1(B) 32007 i 33 3E5BBA . it 2.2
29065 cvvrermresereeesssesseeseesesessanns 2.1 (B) K111 S 2.2 717 S 4.1 L 1.3 SO 8.11
20065 vt 2.1 (A) 30044 ..o ieeeeeeeeeeiiicessi e st esee 8.11 32068 ..t s 8.3 35884 ot eis st 2.1 (A)
20066 ..cvvrrniiiiniiii s 2.1 (@) 30044 ... eneene s 2.1(B) 32068 ... e 8.12 35885 e Decal Section
2066 ...ceiivrreaassrsrerreirrnrivarasens 2.1 (A) 1010 ¥ S 2.1 (A) 33153 v 4.7 35886 cooeeeeireiiresrenenrenrens Decal Section
20003 ... e 3.4 (A) 30238 ..ceereieerrin e 4.5 33155 e st 4.7 36273 i 4.6 (B)
29093 ... 3.4 (B) 30266...cciiierrrirrrrrrrerr s 4.4 33269 e ssenes 2.4 36330 et eneenene e 4.3 (A)

NUMERICAL INDEX




NUMERICAL INDEX

| PART NUMBER /SECTION

36336 ceerrerinine e ensrs 4.3 (B)
FEAZD o eevieresieve s sessese e sanraeans 41
36508 ... Decal Section
36026 1ovrrvereer e e st nscnnanesenenes 4.6 (B)
0620 ..uivirirnererrnrerrernerarssernesrsnnrens 5.1
36713 s rerres e eeresnesaeseennrrns 5.1
30733 e se s 4.1
F6BAT ..o Decal Section
6853 irerrrrrrerer e 4.8 (B)
37010 e Decal Section
FT059 .. ernrennees Decal Section
7060 ...oovirrerrrrrreeeerisis Decal Section
7070 iiiieesensnrrrrermrres et senaens 4.2
7104 .ot reeraere s eaeas 6.2
37167 coreiiieiersesesrrrres e reseeaseneseneeeseas 8.2
K72 BT OO 3.4 (A)
TIBA e ceeeesvenneneesesens 3.4 (B)
7206 i eceereeeerresiiesierssssintessnessesrerans 4.1
7206 1 ueeirireeississieressesnressaesseserees 6.2
37206 ... ccseceeeercnraessaeressnsssersrrsarsrarens 6.2
7208 cerererrrisr s st sse e nas 4.1
I . T 8.3
BT275 rsisiererisisiesnsrsssnrnsssesnssessesaes 8.3
BTATZ oot este e 8.15
37598 ciiiiriieeneere e es e e 8.3
37597 ceeveeirrieerrnnnreee e sisstsebessrassassaenns 8.3
7600 oo rreceneeeraeraesaenns 8.2
37608 ..ot crerenreee s sreeesrresrrreraees 8.2
37633t st 8.2
37808t sttt 1.5
3T S 2.1(B)
£ 4.7 S 2.1 (A)
311 RSP Decal Section
3] L7 U Decal Section
38303 .t rererenes 4.1
.11 SO 4.6 (A)

PART NUMBER / SECTION
38303 oo 4.8 (A)
1211 SO 4.8 (B)
£ 1211 S 8.2
38357 oo eeremmreresseseseseon 2.1 (B)
38386..muneeerersessosmnneeeeeressesssesnrereeeoe 5.1
3838 eeesesnseresseresessessreeses 5.1
11 J 4.8 (B)
38409 ....ooceeeeeereeee e eseerereness 2.1(B)
L7811 JO 2.1 (B)
K78 ) D 2.1 (B)
178 b 2.1 (B)
1.3 & R 2.1 (B)
£ ) U 2.1 (B)
£ L | T 7.2
k1L 4.1
£ 1. 2N 4.6 (A)
£1.2 7 S 4.6 (B)
1.2 S 4.8 (A)
1 S 4.3 (B)
K12 S 8.2
k13 L 1.8
38516 wonmreeeeeeessesressseeressssssesemrnneeeen 6.2
K7 S R 8.2
K53 J 2.4
38553 reeremererereeeesereseesesessessesesie 3.4 (A)
38553 oommreveessesssssemmrmeeeeeeesesis 3.4 (B)
38560 v eseseoressemrmmisissseeeesiseseseesen 1.5
K513 DO 1.5
38569 v oemrmmieisiseeeesisesesenion 1.8
38569 ..cvvvereressesesrererereressesssssneneree 8.8
3B577 e reosissssssssssssessssssssssesss 6.1
38587 eomeeerereseesessrereressresss s 42
38588 .ooerere e esoererereessessseererereei 42
38600 e rererereremmemmmmmmeremnesseesesesesssen 1.8
38752 creseeeeeeerermrmsesmsnssssseseses s 8.7
38752 oo emememmrsssssesesesssessso 8.16
LY 27 S 6.2

PART NUMBER / SECTION
38761 s 6.1
38768 4.1
38794 6.1
38797 1.6
38834 2.4
38855 s 7.1
3BBSS e, 6.2
JBET e 6.2
IBETL i 6.2
30004 ... 812
30005 .. 8.8
30007 .o 8.8
39007 ... 8.12
39009 ... e B.6
39009 8.12
39009......ciivrirerne s 8.16
39010t 8.8
0108 g.8
30109t 8.6
39109 8.12
30109 8.16
B9T10 8.6
I 8.12
IH2TL et 6.2
1 U 8.2
3N 8.6
32D 8.7
39122 e B.12
3027 s 8.15
39122 8.16
30122 s 6.2
3123 et 6.1
39123 e 8.16
30124 6.1
39124 8.12
39126 s 1.5
39127 e 8.6

PART NUMBER / SECTION
39197 e Decal Section
39192 .. Decal Section
39196 e Decal Section
30199, et 1.9
30208....cccerererrrerrrrrrrernisrasesaensaesaren 8.6
KL I U 1.5
1 LT o U 6.2
30540 e 1.6
B85, ceesriisieeersrerseseee e e e aesserens 1.7
38T et 1.7
39840 iicrerereensssen s eias s eene 8.9
FOBAD et 6.2
FOBOB .criiiciiirrerre s res s rne e eaen 8.4
39BO9 ...ceenreerrreerrneerermresreraeretsienareens 3.4
F9B7B..eeireereerrserrnre st e snseas 8.12
J9BBO..ccrenreereererne et erveesansaneeeeneenns 8.6
98B0 ....curicreereerrenrnrerer e enrraesanens 8.15
39891 ..o e 8.3
F0BO0 ... e 8.6
30BO9..... e, 8.9
30001 ..coeirieerereerrarssaeersres e rrarneens 8.6
Lt ) R 8.15
39904 ... ieeeiecieereererrerresrreaesnnns 1.8
30904 ..o eeeeeerrreees s saneres 8.21
30907 ..oeeeeieererrrreeerrerererer e rer st ernnns 84
1 6.1
T ) 5 U 1.7
BO320 e rreceereress s eees 2.4
L) A 1.9
A0337 et 1.6
T 111 (U 3.21
L1 U U 1.3
BOB52 c.ueeenreereriiiierirrreeneerneaeeesnreanes 8.2
AQT22 .o reeeeeeererereccre e s s tassneneeeneennas 8.2
BOT3T e ccitirrass s reste e aeens 1.5
40008 rneanere s 8.4
40009 ... irrerrcsscimsassnnreerrrsrasens 84




PART NUMBER / SECTION PART NUMBER / SECTION PART NUMBER / SECTION PART NUMBER / SECTION |
A00T8 iiirerieerrerrcereressirsressssnamsasssenes 6.1 8 1) L 1.7 - . SO US 6.2 2805 .eerevreererrenrsveresere et esaeans 6.2
141 U POV 8.6 8 ) L P 1.8 42207 ..o 2.1(B) 42812 o 5.2 (A)
1412 X U 1.1 1827 o rrrnssnete s saseeree 1.1 2207 oviecreeeisrrs e rsaraesaenes 2.1 {A) 42813 i eren 5.2 (A)
A0922...ovvvrireeierinsssseereee s rrssesisssass 1.1 BLE2T crveriiiinrisiesssesiesns s easanas 6.2 2208 .ooorevrviersrerrrrrrnsrere g seenes 2.1 (B) 2830 errrrerirnrrrrreseriessssismsssasera s 4.7
B0O9B0 rvereeereeeeeeeeeressisssressensenn PR N1 L1 S 1.7 Y23 T 21(B) 42851 oo 4.7
00960 ...coovierearee e ereenenes 2.1 (B) BUTOS5 o oeiveiercreereremenesseerassrssnasasses 8.15 A232] et 4.1 F: 10234 I 4.6 (B)
40970 ....cooiiiiniresrensenrens Decal Section ;1T YOO 8.15 A2322 1o 43 (A) 42908 ..ot 52 (A)
A1007 cvis e reeeceevsrasssrssessesass 8.12 F: B 1 J RO Decal Section F: 2 0 U UUUIOO 4.3 (B) 42918 ..ot 5.2 (A)
A1008.....s e rerremrersssssassesresresas 8.12 AITTR e crceeeesnranes Decal Section A2350 i inrerer s rnsaseseseaans 1.3 42931 .. e e reeee e 1.8
Q1017 e rereeieesssssnsassrsressesass 8.12 . B L b U 1.7 A2427 ...oonverriereererineinsens s rrese e sannenes 7.1 43004 rsree s e 1.7
AL018 e rereeserenae e rnrrress 8.12 F: 3 O L OO USSR 8.3 A2433 e nea e 6.1 43005 e eenee 1.7
L8 11 ) SO U 8.15 TN 31 IO 34 (A) A2AT4 ...t nsrnss e s 6.1 3005.....coiiceceevererreerernere e vassnens 8.3
FL022..coiieecn et s 8.12 41853 oo 3.4(B) 42435 1 reereeernre e sseasaae e e se e nne 6.1 43033 .o ersres e 4.3 (A)
AL023 et cciieestae e aeas 8.15 B1O56....c i erene s 1.2 L 2 T USRI 6.1 43033 e 43(B)
1024 ..o see s snesnereeres 1.1 BLOBB..eeeirermreerereritees s bestsn e 4.4 2447 ...vorieere e 24 43033 .. iiiireerr et para s s 8.2
1024 .. seae e 8.12 A1989.....ecvirrrrrrerrmreerererrssessesesesessaas 4.4 2443 ..o 2.1 (B) A3066....cueiriirirraressesissssasressessasssessenes 8.2
E L1V S 2.4 A2047 oo 2.3 AD483 oo 2.1 (A) 43066 oo 8.12
41042 ...ciiierieree e e 3.4 (B) A206]1 ceoiiiciieiiecrerrrrre e 4.6 (A) AZ45T e rsessins s sasesases 54 43164 ....orrerreerrerrrrremeeess st ssans 5.2 (A)
A1042 oo 2.1 (B) 1521123 OO 4.6 (B) F 1) SN 16 A3165 oo 52 (A)
ALI0A2 ereeeeeeeeevirnrreec e eeessranns 2.1 (A) Q2064 ... ereeeeeeeeeeesinveeeeneaeesseranesirnes 6.2 A2546 .oirririinrsr e renas 3.4 (B) L S 52 (A)
41045 oo Decal Section G2065 irrrereeeesieiee et ess e rerens 6.1 2556 10 cueerenrreresrerrnsrerersssnesnessensisssanas 4.2 L AU 5.2 (A)
41064 ..ocrreiiiiiinaeenes Decal Section 2070 icreerrrvsrenrrmrearrerieseereerpesanas 1.8 2557 oo besisss s ranes 42 3168 .ot irsrsssress e 5.2 (A)
AI065 coreeereeererrrverrereenaes Decal Section Q2070 e veeeeeeeeeeeriserecrrree e reeeeenes 8.21 42561 ceniveierinrereerrrnressseeeaeeeseesensnaane 1.1 43169 .o e 5.2(A)
B1066 1iveerrereeenverieneeenne Decal Section 2070 1cererreiciesiesiissre s e srevenisnas 6.2 G2567 .. nirerrenrrrrmresne et s s 7.3 ) O N 5.2 (A)
41123 s Decal Section G2076 oeverrereeeieiericrssssssensssinsenes 4.3 (A) A2577 csviiiieserrresesnes e rrrseeeseenaneiasen 1.1 43203 v raes 53
A1200 i brernrsne e 1.3 A2076 oot 43 (B) B25T2 i ivirivrrsssemr e eeerineseaeenneeeens 1.1 43203 ... rrreeererrerer e es 8.12
1201 .orireiereereer s eeseeer s saese et 13 2076 o.oovivrerrnresrerarsrrsassaesesrinets 4.6 (A) 2573 e e 1.1 43327 s 8.7
L.} 1 1 U UUUOTRURO 13 A2076 coveeiivrirrrrrrneenrscreersesee s 4.6 (B) AA5TA ..ot e 1.1 BI32B i erar b 8.7
A1347 e 8.15 Q2076 ceeeiecreerieririereessenrrnersreeserssrssanes 8.2 A2625 oo 4.3 (A) A332B et 8.16
A139] . 1.3 4208BD ..o iiirerirssremrerree e 4.8 (A) A2625 ...t 4.3 (B) 43330 e e rrn e 8.7
41302 ses 1.3 A2089 ..ot eesssn e 4.8 (B) A2T3T eeeerereererie s ses s s s b as 7.3 43330 rresresseneenr et enssaesenaees 8.16
41544 ... rieeenes Decal Section 42001 ...ooiviirireieeesesnneserrere 4.6 (A) A2TOT oorverererrrrrrsremeeeeessessessnseeenn 5.2 (A) 43330 et 8.16
41545 e Decal Section 420971 1o ers s sseas e 4.6 (B) A278BB...oiiesrresnsrereniassrs e e ssens 4.4 3 3 O OO 8.7
41546 v Decal Section 42107 e nnenens Decal Section B2795 et e e eens 5.2 (A) 3384 e 2.1 (A)
LY 1T SR Decal Section 42108 oeevervriereeneiiecnnins Decal Section 2BOA......cccireveerrreesrerrens s s rennessaeneans 6.2 A3ABS et ee e eesee e nens 44
41548 v Decal Section ) oL SO 4.4 42805 ooevevrrerrreneece e enenes 2.1(B) B3536 cneerereicrrcrrrnrerre e eenns 4.6 (A)
8 L R Decal Section A2187 cereririiersenenee e esesnerees 8.7 42805 oo sssisssisss s 2.1 (A) 43536 e 4.6 (B)

NUMERICAL INDEX




NUMERICAL INDEX

| PART NUMBER / SECTION

43536 crresieirereererrnrrrrraereseresesns 4.8 (A)
43530 oeerrerrrrerinrereeesereeecssararess 4.8 (B)
43530 .ot eseetsnsseesresnsnsneene 42
T L 1 5.3
43530 uirrerereerreeinesesstearesssneneesaneen 8.12
B35A0 o ever e ctaneis et esssnesaeans 4.2
A354T e eeans 4.2
B3558 it etenenns 1.8
A3558 crerererrarrsrrensne e e s eneens 3.1
43558 cueevrririrreriretrseseessbessens e eseene 3.2
BA3558 et srnse e ssesreneraens 4.1
43559 it sraeseenenes 7.3
AIFT0 coeeeieeeceicsiisrsrirssrnrrrerensererans 4.6 (A)
Ky ) O 4.6 (B)
A357T coreeeeeeeeereeseevermsss oo 4.8 (A)
AA5TT st en s 4.8 (B)
A363] .. reree e eae e 1.4
3632 .t aseas 4.5
A3633 reerrrrrerrrrr e ssas s s asssaarees 1.4
4363 i s eenes e 1.3
43634 ....ciiiirinrnrins s s eeeninenns 14
43035 i iiererrerrerteseseeee et raararee 14
3636 .neeieeeceeeeeiee e ervener e eeebaeaes 1.3
A3036...ccciieeireerererrrrrenerres e tsesssisasane 1.4
A3037 .ot enas 1.4
G371 corererrrererssreereereineesse e aeens 8.9
A3T2] ..ot s 4.9
3722 oo sresse e 4.9
A3T23 i irereecissreeneesnrenaesnsanas 46
AFT24 e vt ess s 4.9
43759 . reresnsren e sns s ren s 8.16
- X2 ) i & (OO 4.5
A3TT6 oo rreererireniean Decal Section
- iy = U Decal Section
43808 ..covirrerrreninreeeeeieineenaererens 2.1(B)
T 25 U R

PART NUMBER / SECTION
43829 eovvrveeeeeeseesesesesesesersnreremnenereeee 1.4
A3830coveeeeeer oo esseisisirissisnenes 14
43840 cooovveeerereresees s ssssssssrissisnsseess 2.3
P10 SO 4.3 (A)
A3903 oo srsrssssssssnens 4.3 (B)
E 111 SR X3 (-9
A3903 ocoooereeeeseeeesesesesrinisisneens 4.6 (B)
W11 4.8 (A)
A3903 oo cesesssrseeens 4.8 (B)
44022 v smmmmmmsrererssssesen 8.13
E T3y S 8.13
ET1T D 1.6
AAT18 covreerereeeeeeeesrsresssmssresessresnesseree 8.2
AAL48 ooooooooeeeeseeseseseresisisnsesessenes 3.1
E VT3 2.1 (A)
KV D T3 D 6.2
Q182 coveoeeeeeeeeeeseserrerenesrsrsssiinene 8.6
AA182 oo seenememssssiines 8.12
BA18Z e 8.16
B4182 coovrsessererereensesseseenneon 2.1 (A)
F7 S - J 6.2
E T Y S 8.4
AADAB oo ecressenirnenssesesssesss 8.9
AA2TO e eeeeeessssrssesssssmsssenes 3.3
E 1 T 8.9
AA2T3 cooeeeeeseeeeesessemimmrsssessssssssseseren 8.9
44279 cooooeerereesesssessrsssssens 5.2 (A)
ET L S 5.2 (A)
AA2BE ..ovoveveeeeeereererssss s 8.11
B 1L 22
44299 .ooooorreeeereeereeesmameseressseseseeee 49
F7C | U 2.1 (B)
A4311 eooecesreererersenseereeeeee 2.1 (A)
WL S 8.7
FT Y 8.16
E L J 8.10
7 L S 8.4

PART NUMBER./ SECTION
LT T. i OSSR 2.1(B)
L T o U ORI 2.1 (A)
T 7T N 2.1 (B)
A4348 oo 2.1 (A)
443409 ... rrranans 2.1 (B)
44340 ..o recraea e 2.1(A)
BATE5 s trcrresreesbe e aes 8.10
4357 eiivivrirreenee e s e g anas 3.1
BAB5R et ntanes 3.1
Q438G ....eeierreereerererererrreeinnrrens 2.1 (B)
B4384 ..ot 2.1 (A)
Q4385 i et sreeeennns 2.1 (B)
AA3BS ...oiecreeeesee e e seereeseesraeas 2.1 (A)
Q4435 oottt esbs e s 7.1
GA436....oieecrrrrrer s et ssssans 7.1
BAAOD ovoereeeeeeie e ricsirsessee s s e saesaneen 53
4462 ....o.eeeeeeeereerereeriereeeneerensrenens 8.12
G447 ..o civiririe i ritessresssrsraesieassers 49
44503 ..ot aeeane 2.1 (B)
A4513 .. e ee e 8.6
GA513 ..ot esraene 2.1 (B)
44513 .o 2.1 (A)
A4520 .. eeeerernnsreresrrrarnr ey s nsese s 1.7
A45T0 e creereerreerrisersirsrrrsaree e sissasasees 4.5
44615 e Decal Section
4642 .......ocreevrrererrreeeneennesnesneree s 7.4
BABTH .o 4.8 (A)
AAGBT4 oo eeerreeere et reaeree e 4.8 (B}
T Y 1 SRR 4.8 (A)
Q4675 .orereereeecerieraesraesrnrarssssansenes 4.8 (B)
AATOE v eeeeecrrceireessrecesesne st ressneensennnes 7.3
AAT10. creverreerrrrrrrrressce s sssssessens 7.3
QA4TA4......onereeiievernrrrenenraresaserasasens 7.3
GATAS ... eeeerrreccrnstressessna e reeransenes 7.3
BATAB ..o ceereeeeerererneereecrensenreestesinens 7.3
BATAT et erreceieccaesssesrnessne s sres 6.2
BATE6 e evreerrerrrrermrrreeect s sass s senens 7.1

PART NUMBER / SECTION
4780 ot s 4.4
AATO] e 7.1
B4TO2 e 2.2
GATBD v 2.2
A4TGT et 1.7
44805 oo 2.1(B)
4815 e 7.3
44818.c.cvurrerinsinnernererierneniinennnaerene 7.1
44820 ..ot 7.1
44821 i e 7.1
AAB2T .o 2.1{B)
4AB24 ..o 2.1{(B)
AAB2B it 7.1
44850 7.3
A4B5] o e 7.3
4852 ..o 7.3
G4BTT o e 17
44894 ...t 6.2
4AB94 ... 7.4
A4BI5 ..t 6.2
BABOS ..o 74
A4BO6.......oririrrirei s 6.2
44898.....o e 7.4
4897 ..o 7.3
4897 .. 7.4
448B98....oiiieririrte e, 7.2
B4BIB .o 8.18
4B .. 74
4ABOT ... 7.3
A4BOG ..ot 7.4
44900......ccereemererisrrerssesesrnssetee s 7.3
44500 ... 7.4
449071 ... 7.1
44901 vt 73
44901 ... 7.4
G402 ..o s 73
4002 ..., 7.4




PART NUMBER / SECTION PART NUMBER / SECTION PART NUMBER / SECTION PART NUMBER / SECTION |
T 1L 6.1 T3 11 . U 1.7 A2T8T et st 6.2 42805 ... 6.2
ABT18.eriiiiriiiiisiiisresseremsaere e ssnaeses 8.6 AL610 ..o e ceener e sne e enrns 1.8 . ] (U 2.1 (B) 42812 cooiirieorerrerrnssrsrerensesrnreens 5.2(A)
ABT2] ... e es 1.1 16027 oiveirerrrenrineiinsssesisse i snnnne 1.1 L | 2.1 (A) 42813 e 5.2 (A)
40922 neas 1.1 L N 6.2 G2208 e 2.1 (B) 42850 ...eeeeeirinsrerrrinieieserersnnre e 4.7
40960 ...vvirieeeeeeeeee e 2.1(B) T 1 1.7 T %20 1) DTSR 2.1 (B) B2B5T . rrrerrrnrrses s saresresresre s 4.7
40960 ....ocerrerereereerrerrerieserraaens 2.1(B) U 8.15 T VK. OSSO 4.1 42907 ..crirerrernrieres e anns 4.6 (B)
40970 ....oeeeeeeeeereene Decal Section 1706 ceeceierececicrereeee e vresnsss e 8.15 LYV 4.3 (A) 42908 ... 5.2 (A)
41007 ceieeieererireenesicrersnesnesassnenes 8.12 41738 ooreerrvrrerrerrernrnreens Decal Section 42327 s 4.3 (B) 1o TR 5.2 (A)
AT008 ...t ris s e aresesessn s 8.12 41778 rerervrrerrrerrrrnrrens Decal Section 42350 .t cres 1.3 T A SRS 1.8
A1017 et rae e ee e 8.12 T U T, 1.7 BIADD . .oooeeererrreeree et aeaes 7.1 43004 ... e 1.7
4T018 v trsraer e 8.12 1792 em e 8.3 2433 oo 6.1 A3005 oot 1.7
41018 e v ies 8.15 41853 e 34 (A) 2434 ... 6.1 A3005 ceeeereeceieeeseeeme e eeerv e eeerareas 83
GI022..eeeeceeerr e sieeres 8.12 AIB53 oot cteetrs e nmeeeens 34(B) L7 L U 6.1 43033 e 4.3 (A)
41023 ..o ree e eaererees 8.15 AI056 ..ot ereneernerrerrrarens 1.2 A2A47D oo aass e as 6.1 43033 e 4.3 (B)
2 N1 U 1.1 AI0BB et srenrens 44 Q2443 .. 2.4 3033 s 8.2
B1024 ... 8.12 AL10BY . e e saeissreaans 4.4 42443 ..ot enens 21 (B) B3066 iiuereeririnsiiisssiiireenesbeeeresasansas 8.2
BI042 .. eere e sne e e 2.4 Q2047 c.uveeeaeeeieeisriresssssessessssresenn 2.3 42443 ...t rrea e 2.1 (A) 3060 ..ccreccriiemnrrrervrnerrrerenrraenees 8.12
BI042 .ot veeseensreens 3.4(B) Q2081 coveeericiiiereesree e raeasesnas 4.6 (A) L 2 X B 5.4 3164 ..o 5.2 (A)
Q1042 .o vererrsre s saeseenns 2.1(B) 42081 ..o neeeas 4.6 (B) G241 .. 1.6 T X3 1% T 5.2 (A)
41042 . iireiiicinieeiieens e ereennnens 2.1 (A) Q2064......coeecererersrrerrssrrerrearreresreeas 6.2 A2546 . ooreerreeeeerrninass e sasean 3.4 (B) 43186 ..o veverresrearresreesreeesnorenin 5.2{A)
41045 oo Decal Section A2085 oeeeieeeeerrieressiesteesiemenereesrrarens 6.1 A2556 .1 rrrrrrareerninssrrerssssenseresressaeias 4.2 43167 coooerrrrrrenrersreressrsrssenin 5.2 (A)
41064 .o Drecal Section 42070 0creeeiereresrnrrrrerssrrsrersrsnesneas 1.8 2557 crecrrerrrecrrrnti e issenneresres e senaene 4.2 BI1O8B oo, 5.2(A)
41065 ..eirevrrrriernsiereesnnes Decal Section A2070.cuuieeeerrcrcrirerreseesseessesssssessaens 8.21 T (OO 1.1 43169 .. 5.2 (A)
41066 ..ovevreinerinieiiiriesnnes Decal Section A2070.uuieeererirreerneseesessssessssiesbensens 6.2 T 1) (OO 7.3 43170 i vrrrresreesrereeresrsanes 5.2 (A)
41123 Decal Section A20T6 crerieiiinreeeee e s e eraneanas 4.3 (A) 2571 c.oorrevrrresrasrrrrsersessensererersrseres 1.1 A3203 . 53
A1290..eiiiiiisiieeene e eeenes 1.3 Q2076 ceoeeeeeeereeiereeceeeereneereeriensd 43 (B) B25T2 c.coreeeerrerrrstrsremerrsss e srresessrsenen 1.1 43203 ... erer e rneaee e 8.12
- 3 073 ORI 1.3 A2076 .crivinreerrerrrrrrriinisssresaersenseas 4.6 (A) G253 e srs st e 1.1 B3327 e s 8.7
LN 1 S 1.3 Q2076 oeeeerereererrererererrsnensaseesressens 4.6 (B) AZSTH caoeeeeercrresneresssssssissaessesans 1.1 43328 s 8.7
<3 G - U 8.15 B2076.coenierieririeis s i s aseaes 8.2 2625 oot 4.3 (A) 43328 e 8.16
A139] ettt 1.3 42089 ... e 4.8 (A) A2625 s 4.3 (B) 43330 .0rccreciiraree e rsr e 8.7
- 3 UG 1 1.3 T Y2171 St 48 (B) 2737 i eanens 7.3 43330t 8.16
41544 ..o Decal Section 1 111 U 4.6 (A) 2767 coviiiieeresnsrmisisrnsssnsrssasiee 5.2(A) 43330t s 8.16
41545 e Decal Section F: 1111 3 USRS 4.6 (B) ADTBB....evvererrrsrerrrraereessrsrrerersnsnssseses 4.4 A3337 e enas 8.7
41546 i Decal Section A2107 oveiirinrinesnens Decal Section B2T5 .t 52(A) 43384 ...t 2.1 (A)
AL54T ceiiiieeiiteeervrenns Decal Section 42108 eeeeeerrerre e Decal Section L k] 6.2 43495 ... rre s 44
3 T . S Decal Section B2L58 et e sse s eas 4.4 2BO5 oeiereieresiere et ssaenaens 2.1 (B) A3536 i e naaa 4.6 (A)
1576 coorrrevvercerrrrenrennennens Decal Section B2IBT ceeeerrrrreerteeree s eser s rns e sasessens 8.7 2805 c.oiiiccncrenrnrsrrrersesrrseesians 2.1(A) 43536 oo resenesaesesns s 4.6 (B)

NUMERICAL INDEX




PART NUMBER / SECTION PART NUMBER / SECTION PART NUMBER / SECTION PART NUMBER / SECTION
44903 ..ot e 6.2 46300 .....criirerrmrrereresnesisrsssssenenns 2.1 (A) AT2T6 vt e seesens s 8.4 BTE19..ceiiirccneeten s 8.13
4903 ..ttt rrraeres 74 1% 1] LU Decal Section T332 e e 8.16 47620 et 8.13
A4904....iiieenrerrerrre st 4.4 40309 s 8.18 47333 8.16 ATTO0 .ot 2.2
44904 ... 7.3 46353 .. 2.1(B) AT7336....c e 6.2 ATTBY o ecerrerererineeneanens Decal Secticn
44808t reeere s rresnns 7.1 46353 st 2.1 (A) AT351 crrererresrermrssssessnnsessnssnsassenens 8.16 ATT92 it 5.1
44900 ...t e 7.1 4638 ...t s 1.5 AT352...ccevrrrreseeimeesiessnenane e sesesens 8.16 ATT92 ot inas 3.2 (B)
44935 .. 4.9 4043 ] 8.13 AT3BY ..o 1.10 ATBLS .ot 7.2
44936 s 49 0435 e 1.11 T30t 1.10 47859 .o Decal Section
4937 ..ot srnes 49 46435, 1.11 BT393 ... cecerereereennieresens s ensens 1.10 L 1 OSSOSO 4.1
44937 .t 8.11 A46438....o e .11 4TIVt 1.10 AT 2t ren e 4.1
GAG56..uonniiiiiirrreensrse e ssaserenes 7.3 46439 ...t 1.11 AT395 ittt 1.10 BTS2ttt e 1.2
44900 et 6.1 A4 ..ottt ER| 47400 1.10 AT96] .ttt 44
A496] ..ot 6.1 46448....... e 3.1 A0 e e 1.10 AT09T sttt st e 53
AAOTD e crsrs e e 2.2 BA55 e 3.1 BTA02 . 1.10 ATGT et e e renes 8.12
40005 ..cererrererree e 8.11 A0S0 e 4.1 A7403 ... e 1.10 ABO2L ..o 1.10
4A006 ... eeceeree e 8.11 A0482 . 1.7 47404 ... 1.10 48022 ...t 1.10
A6014 ...t 7.3 BO5G6....ricemsrerrrsrerrrier s 5.1 AT405 .ot 1.10 4B023 ... 1.10
4O015.oiccieee e 73 40566 ... cceeereererriecieneereesraresastneenns 54 BT406....covecreercrercerrrnreserssssss e 1.10 AB03 L.t 8.16
A603 ] et 5.3 46567 oo seees 3.4 (B) 47407 oot 1.10 ABO3 1 ..ttt e 8.19
L 1L PO OO TSV 8.12 AG5TT oo rererreresre et e 5.2(B) 47408t 1.10 G8107 ..o ererereerereieisiies e ereseereens 1.10
46032....crirrererereereneenns e ssesnenenes 3.3 46580 5.1 4T409 .ot 1.10 A8, 1.10
46032 8.12 46580 oo 5.2(B) G410, 1.10 8204 ... s 7.2
46035 ... 53 46608....coeieereer et e 8.16 A7ATT e .10 ABITS i ssssaes 1.8
46035t e 8.12 AO66D ...t 8.16 ATAL 2. e 1.10 3 U 1.8
AB106..... e seeeeens 22 46670 ..ot 8.16 47414t 8.7 48460 ... ceeecreriinn ettt 7.4
AE1T6....ccrirvreererierei s essnsnsnenns 4.8 (B) BA080 ... 6.1 47414 i 8.16 ABAGT et remnns 2.1 (A)
BT ..o rererr e 49 4668Y......orreererenreeesieeni s sesens 8.16 BT41B e 8.17 ABAET ... e 62
46118 ere s 4.8 (B) 46728 it 8.16 A7419 e 8.16 48468 .....coceeeereerererninee et 2.1(A)
B6120 i e 4.9 A683]....orrerrrereresierrsrnn e 6.1 ATA19 it 8.19 4BABE ...t enns 6.2
46125 ... 4.9 40835t 8.16 BTALD .t 1.8 ABATE ..ot e 5.4
415D ...t 2.2 46838....c.o e rrenin i 6.1 47428 ...t 8.1 Q52766 ..oeveeeceeerrrrnrsrirsesesesressensesines 3.1
46165 oo 4.8 (B) 468D, 8.16 BTA26 ....oooveerciereeereremrnneere s 2.1 (A) 953780....o e veraresnsaensrnreseseeseans 8.3
A0227 e s 1.2 AT050 e 83 AT435 ..ot 49 O54434 ... 3.3
6251 it 34 (B) AT266 .ccomrrerrrrseeenerenens Decal Section ATABB ..o 6.1 956137 et 2.1 (B)
251 oo 54 E i1 Decal Section BT523 ettt e 8.21 956137 ..o ccvverrieterncerme e 2.1 (A)
46290 ..ot 2.1 (A) BT2T] e 7.3 BT524 .ot s 8.21 956429.......ccon e 33
46299 ..o 21(A)  AT2T5 coreeeeeeeeeeeeeeressseseeeeneseeseen 8.4 AT525 coerseeereenesseeeseseeesse e 8.21 056659 rreereerereeeeeererresreessrssenan 3.4 (A)

NUMERICAL INDEX




NUMERICAL INDEX

| PART NUMBER /SECTION

56659 ...eeomeemmmmrerermrmererreresssessans 3.4 (B)
O5G660 ..oerrvreereeesesererssisesnesesnsens 3.4 (A)
O5GE60 vveveverermerererermeneenmsmsssseseees 3.4 (B)
Ly T 32
058336.....couuemmrrererenessessesssesssssssssnnns 8.3
SBETA....cocoerervevisssssssssesssssssmsmsnenes 32
R T 7. S 1.9
Ty S 19
111 7 J 2.1 (B)
111 7 J 2.1 (A)
OB0ATS cevveveeeeereeeeeeeseseseessssssssesssisssenes 32
960497 ...ocevvvverveverererseressersessssssssens 2.4
E048.........oooooeeeeereonencssesssssssssssaens 2.4
115 Y A 2.1 (B)
1K Y 2.1 (A)
13 S 19
ST 73 8.12
OB1325 crrrereeeeeermememsseseeseses s 5.3
961499 ..oeverrremerrseressensenssesnee 4.6 (A)
061499 ......oomermreremeremeeseeneneieios 4.6 (B)
061510 nnrmreeeverereremmesessesssssssssssseses 19
O61596 ...vvvvvemmrerverrereesesesessssssses 3.4 (A)
OE1596 «.csrvererermsessrsesesssens 3.4 (B)
OB1614ccoeoeoecrererenensesensesseemsssssssns 12
0L D 6.2
TG 2 S 2.4
T S 5.1
L L S 53
OBTTAB cevveveveomreereerersmmmemmeeeessemsessmsesnns 4.2
I 4L S 4.6 (A)
L1 JO 4.6 (B)
ST U1 JOO 4.8 (A)
T L1 SO 4.8 (B)
I L3 A 4.6 (A)
T4 L3 4.6 (B)
3 XL S 4.8 (A)

12178 U 3 O 4.8 (B)

PART NUMBER:/ SECTION
T &L J 5.1
T b S 5.1
T Ly A 4.6 (B)
T2 S 43 (A)
T i S 43 (B)
T LS 43 (B)
I 4 B 4.6 (B)
T - S 4.6 (B)
T £ D 1.3
ST £ 13
ST 111 S 44
O61928 ...ovvveveeeeevemmerseresesssenssesenes 2.1 (B)
ST L A 4.3 (B)
962266 .rererermrrerrsssssmmsnsnseseessesssssss 4.1
962266 . oeeecenererssssssisenssssesssssess 5.1
962266 ....ormrmmmererrisssnmsssseseensssssessseeens 5.3
962269 ..covvovrevereveeeremeessesereesesmssssessenes 4.4
21 5.1
ST [) 42
962270 . erernsereresessesessesssses 44
VT3 & S 14
962349 ..cooerocrerererererernseneeeesesesssss 53
T L S 53
T N 8.12
962409 ..oereoermreneeressenmmmmeennensssseseees 5.3
37110 S 14(A)
7.1 S 3.4 (B)
L1 T 3.1
L T 3.1
962725 oroveeeseresessreseesesessssssnenn 2.1 (B)
962726 ovvroeerersermrmsennensenseen 2.1 (B)
962761 orreeeeeeessasrereressessssessssson 2.1 (8)
962855 ...emmmmmmreremeesessssesesseen 2.1 (B)
D628 oeeeeereeeeeeeereeneeerereereseeene 2.1 (A)
11 J 7.3
962BBA .oooveeeeeeeeves e sesssssssssesesesnns 2.1 B)
962885 ..cerenremsmssssssmsseneneneneeees 7.3

PART NUMBER / SECTION

O62885 .vvvvverrerevevereereresmmeesserernnns 2.1 (A)
DB2BBE ..vvvvevererermmmmeeeesmenemseemsessacsarens 73
DB288T .eoeeeeeeemereememmrssmemmmsmmsasssssssn 73
962890 ..ovovereremereceessomssesserereos 2.1 (B)
962890 ..vvvvverreeeeeeereererereresersserenes 2.1 (A)
17513 S 7.1
962903 cevvverrreeeeeerereerererereseeesesenee 43 (A)
71411 < SO 43 (B)
Y711 S 43 (A)
Y711 S 43 (B)
k{11 S 2.2
DB3106 vveveemeemermeemmeseseeammmmmanrassenas 1.7
B 11 2.3
Yk il S 42
1% 7L 5.1
XY 1: D 4.3 (A)
963230 .vvvvvee v ereseemmmensesenes 43 (B)
T3 D 4.3 (A)
T SR 4.6 (A)
T X 7 4.6 (B)
XV 53
ST 1. S 53
963239 cervrroreeeeeeeeeeeessomseseeesesesenenenenne 53
963240 1rvvvoeesseeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeenmmenenns 8.12
63256 .ovvvrrrererveveseermmeseeseeresesenererannes 7.2
063266 ..vvvvvverorvveeereersrereesessesesereseseones 17
S15% 71 S 8.11
ST X T DO 2.1 (A)
T X Y SO 2.1 (A)
S E Xt 2.1 (B)
063346 eoeeeeeeeeeereereerereeneerenresee 2.1 (A)
ST X Lt S 2.1 (A)
063349 .eooeeeoeereeeeeeeeeeeeenereenenens 2.1 (A)
963393 ..covvverrvereeeemrersseseresmssseseemmenennee 8.1
% 7 S 1.11
155 217 S 73
963614 cevveverererreeeeersesenesssesssssenesmsenne 1.5

PART NUMBER / SECTION
L Tx 11 S 8.16
TR 1.3 S 6.1
963682 eerrerevereemrrersssssessssesesesmmanns 6.1
963775 cevveeessesseveesosessesensssessesseres 8.3
O63786 eeeeveevvverssmesresereeeevereeremeres 8.3
STk L. 1 8.1
kT 2.2
X113 8.1
TR LT S 8.21
kL1 T 8.21
eE 111 R 2.2
K 110 JO O, 2.2
AL JOO 1.2
D6A08T .rnreeereeeeereemmrresssesssesseeseaneenes 1.7
TS 5 R 4.8 (B)
275§ & 5.1
T8 U S 42
175§ U SO 44
1T Y 5 L SO 53
7.3 ) K- SO 4.1
LT3 | S 44
T | U J 5.1
T8 B b OO 5.1
T3 L L O 5.1
1T S L T 4.1
Y75 U 5.1
DBA120 eeereeeeeeeveeer s eeseesesseserrsss 4.1
DB4120 .eveevverermeesssssssssresssmmsmeeses 5.1
964130 coreerereerreveessresesesseesersmsmeresss 5.3
OBA28T ......eoovveremmecssseesseeeeemeenrmneresns 12
U-2326eeoeeeeresssessessssrssmsmssssresne 1.3
U246 coooeeeevereereresssssesevseesesmeesaseane 8.2
U-2478coveeveeveroerer s sesessssessmmsssone 8.5
LR T3 SO 8.7
162 2L: 5 SO 8.8
Um2486meeerereocerssseeseeesesesessssessisien 8.9
U-2488oooveveerersesssssesssecomamreene 8.10




PART NUMBER / SECTION PART NUMBER / SECTION PART NUMBER / SECTION PART NUMBER / SECTION
U-2496...cnvirinriricnisrermninennrenns 8.11
U-2500.....rremm s 8.13
T-2510urcmerecssn s 8.13
U-2513 s s 8.18
U-2515 isiismnresnsiinssenanssnasnes 8.14
T-2539.. s isesaseneaens 8.15
T-2560.....000murisirevrmmnnircresnensinssane 8.13
U-2563 . ieiciinccsireerereriese e 8.13
U-20T4 e enemsinins 8.3
Us2OT6uerermrrrrereseememsrarsissssssrsasssenens 8.1
U-2682..ciiiiineeseib s 8.6
U-2086...cciiiiiiicneeneesssssssninenns 8.12
U-26089.ce et 84
U-2094creicinerenerensnis 8.16
U-2700.ccceceiiicrrnnenneeesenenniennes 8.17
U271 it 8.21
U-2712 et 8.21
U-2713 s 8.21
U274 nninenens 8.13
U-2715 v, 8.13
U-2716 i 8.21
2766 8.19
U-2767..ciiiniiiinseresececinenns 8.20

NUMERICAL INDEX




THOMAS EQUIPMENT LIABILITY WARRANTY

THE WARRANTY IS THE ONLY OBLIGATION OF THOMAS OR A THOMAS DEALER TO THE PURCHASER OR ANYONE ELSE CONCERNING A PRODUCT,
ITS SERVICE, ITS USE OR PERFORMANCE OR ITS L.OSS OF USE OR FAILURE TO PERFORM. NEITHER THOMAS NOR A THOMAS DEALER HAVE
MADE AND NEITHER WILL MAKE ANY OTHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED REPRESENTATION, WARRANTY OR AGREEMENT CONCERNING A PROD-
UCT. NEITTHER THOMAS NOR A THOMAS DEALER HAVE MADE OR WILL MAKE ANY REPRESENTATION. WARRANTY OR_AGREEMENT CONCERN-
ING A PRODUCTS MERCHANTABILITY OR OTHER QUALITY, ITS SUITABILITY FOR PURCHASER’S PURPOSE (EVEN IF A PURCHASER HAS
INFORMED THOMAS OR A THOMAS DEATLER OF THAT PURPOSE}, ITS DURABIFLITY. PERFORMANCE OR OTHER CONDITION,

EVEN IF THOMAS OR A THOMAS DEALER WAS ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH LOSS, NEITHER THOMAS NOR A THOMAS DEALER WILL
BE LIABLE TO PURCHASER OR ANYONE ELSE FOR ANY INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL CONSEQUENTIAL, PUNITIVE, ECONOMIC, COMMERCIAL, OR SPE-
CIAL LOSS WHICH IS IN ANY WAY ASSOCIATED WITH A PRODUCT. THIS INCLUDES ANY LOSS OF USE OR NON-PERFORMANCE OF A PRODUCT, ANY
REPLACEMENT RENTAL OR ACQUISITION COSTS, ANY LOSS OF REVENUE OR FROFITS, ANY FAILURE TO REALIZE EXPECTED SAVINGS, ANY INTER-
EST COSTS, ANY IMPAIRMENT OF OTHER GOODS, ANY INCONVENIENCE OR ANY LIABILITY OF PURCHASER TO ANY OTHER PERSON,

PURCHASER MAY NOT ATTEMPT TO ENLARGE ITS RIGHTS UNDER THE WARRANTY BY MAKING A CLAIM FOR INDEMNITY, FOR BREACH OF
CONTRACT, FOR BREACH OF COLLATERAL WARRANTY, FOR A TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE, MISREPRESENTATION OR STRICT LIABILITY)} OR
BY CLAIMING ANY OTHER CAUSE OF ACTION. ‘

THE WARRANTY IS A CONDITION OF SALE OF THE PRODUCT TO PURCHASER AND WILL THEREFORE APPLY EVEN IF PURCHASER ALLEGES THAT
THERE IS A TOTAL FAILURE OF THE PRODUCT.

N.B. Read and practice your Thomas operating and servicing instructions. Failure to do this may void your warranty.

Publication Number 48424

© Thomas Equipment Ltd. 2602
Printed in Canada



MANUFACTURED BY
THOMAS EQUIPMEN
CENTREVILLE, N.B. CA

MODEL NO.
SERIAL NO.
MASS
POWER

THOMAS

MAMNUFACTURED BY

THOMAS EQUIPMENT L

CENTREVILLE.N.B. CANADA

It is importart when ordering replacement parts or making a service inquiry to
provide both the model number and serial number of your Thomas loader. The
serial number plate is located at the rear of the machine on the right hand side.
In the event that the serial number plate is missing, the model number and serial
nember are both stamped into the main frame inside the rear doer, right hand
side, next to the fuel line shut off petcock (Fig. C2922).




Decals

1 ' SORTIE %".
ATTENTION
BOOW SURPORT CONTROL AUSGAHG

Copas s SALIDA <'E| LI

i " marnrrigems saso o
00 WOTHOVE LW | ARYE welil unmum-lnln ]

/ #36841 | e

i| syrarom

#25460 | Lo Ty e o ok i

Ve £ LANOL KL 411 LLAGE M CTIACALAS ERET | TF) 40 O, DL )
iy ey

S sram ]

T S == :

o 3 (. - #43791
#37060 ' #36598

PRt P PR Lt LOFT 73T AL,
CIALin O AT

#35886

4-dﬁgl-w.-iﬁk_d:___ﬂ_

#37059

#39191

lmunmrnnmmr.mns N 13 EOUSPPED
10 A!!\lﬂ"l’ M ENTCAMG OR EXITIHG Tind

| s enap Wi A ¢
| NEAT-OANACTIVATIO PARNDAS brsne., | .
mm[rm WHEH 8EAT DAR J9 UP e i B * | 1TDAZLEALE THE PANKDIQ IAKE.
VILL CAUSE WHEEL GIEER ot ST

CIPLY LOWIA NI $2AT DAR

HMMACII-IGEIS EOUPFED WITH A

nmw‘m: DAAXE JOT RELEASE,

. o . LIUITLY JOO WL COMINOL LinEhL
!Dnmlnum REASYARD,

#rS HATUAL FOR ,

#41045

439196

#23324

=] J‘r
£

i P

/N WARNING :

CARRY LOAD LOW
FASTEN SEAT BELT_

#23326

il

2/

#23301

#32275 #39192

#41066




Decais

OIL. 2058 AP1 SE,CD;
#38044

OIL. 10W38 AP §.§aaﬁ°:
#38043

Tiecos @

#23308

#421

=

8

HYDRAULIC
HYDRAULISCH
HYRALLICO
HYDRAULIQUE

TR &

#39191

#23310

SERVICE SCHEDULE

@ PRI OUNCE LY . L2k G
O FTE 5§ ST, 39 SPICA TN AR CAR AL S

D ROk HLreria fom

#23321

#43776

L3
LY

#41064

TG JUMP START
begaties Groundad I

il
Y v o e, T atsd w8t 1 e A b kg
[ ——

yateer
ot AT ke 50 13 w0 | | 8 o by
oy s et 14 B3 4o

P AT TURT DUAAOE £ i #1251 tsbbott. Sk 18 S hgios el
R T T L TR ey
Hal Vi e g s a3 plonr iy

-

#23325



Decals

A 8-t
THOMAS - o

#44615 o ! !
A Y3 #47266
A fe i
= X
#47266
#23309
.
PART QTY DESCRIPTION PAINT QTY DESCRIPTION
47266 1 Kit, Decal 245 Turbo 40970 - Orange paint, aerosol
41123 - Grey paint, aerosol
47789 1 Kit, Common Decal 41778 1 Orange paint, pre - mixed, per litre
41738 1 Grey paint, pre - mixed, per litre
41544 1 Decal kit, Dutch
41545 1 Decal kit, German
41546 1 Decal kit, French
41547 1 Decal kit, Italian
41548 1 Decal kit, Spanish
41576 i Decal kit, Danish

47859 i Decal, LWA 105, Noise Output (CE loaders only)



INDEX -

2435

1. MAINFRAME

Fuel SYSIEm .o eeasnscnemsssesrsrsinsasarenss NP 1 |
Rear Door.......... - RUSTOUTURIO V.
Universal chk-Tach ......................................................... e 1.3

Lift Arms and Pivot Pins..... e 1.4

ROPS Assembly.....ccccvveeeeeee Hetamert et eet s et r e et et v s esesanesesnransnsane 15
BOOH SUPPOMS <ot rnssssrsass o rensons e smss sesssasssmsssnsmsnsansenes 1.6
SHIBIAS......coc ittt er e eae e ey rem s rssrraesrensaserenerensranens 1.7
Seat and Seat Belt.. ... e e e s et ae e seanen 1.8
Bo0m LOCKAOWT ovvvirreer v sresrre e e tessssssisssassssssssssssssssasssnos 1.9
Insulation e 110
WHEEIS AN TITES...c.neeeee e ceeereeirtrecerr s ensi s s ebs e ssssmrs s st bm o 1.11
2, CONTROLS
Control Levers... 2.1 (A)
Control Levers (Non-Servo) 2.1 (B)
Foot Pedals... cereanee 2.2
Throttle.........ccccveevercvererricencrnns vorrenee 2.3
Restraint Bar........cocvvvveerrnenens wevrenrsnssverinens 24

3. FINAL DRIVE TRANSMISSTION

Transmission Housing ....
Axle Assembly.....couees
1dler Sprocket and Drive Chains .......cceveennrenieanee
Parking Brake (to S/N LM001710) ..............
Parking Brake (S/N LMO001710 onward).......ccocervecrecmcnereeereeneen 3,

4. HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

O] RESEIVOIT...cueciiicis e s et mss s s s s sa s s ssa b ass b sas s bass s smens 4.1
Hydraulic Ofl FIHE ..o iicecceceececcrecrcnrrssasessrerasssarerssssarasrasens 42
Boom Lift Circuit (Standard)...... . 4.3 (A)
Boom Lift Circuit (w/ Self Level Valve)... .. 4.3 (B)
Fan / Radiator / Ol COOlET..oucuirimrr et ccsrisnssssssssssssassns 4.4
Lift Cylinder ... U 43
Bucket Tilt Clrcult (Standard) - 4.6 (A)
Bucket Tilt Circuit (w/ Self Level Valve) ......................................... 4.6 (B)
Tilt Cylinder.... e 47
Auxiliary Clrcult eeereeteset ettt uea ettt st et s st em e an st et emarenterrraaseratrre 4.8 (A)
Auxiliary Circuit with Accumulator .................. 4.8 (B)
Control Valve... SRR X

5. HYDROSTATIC DRIVE SYSTEM

Hydrostatic Drive Circuit SRR 28 |
Hydrostatic Tandem Pump (to S/N LM001599) ..o 5 2 (A)
Hydrostatic Tandem Pump (S/N LM001600 onward)..... .52 (B)
Hi-Flow Cicuit.................. rererrereenen 3.3
TOrQUE MIOIOT ... cer e e e et sr s ceb e s e e st sea s s e e mn s 54

6. ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

Electrical Wiring, ROPS......covinivininniinnniceneneresesresseassvesssssesssesssesss 801
Electrical Wiring, ENZINE ..o ivreenrmnnnomenimsmesssmssssssssssssssssssssssssessns D2

7. ENGINE EQUIPMENT

AT ClBANET. v et etsiecrs e tinsssssasbetsb st bsssstets s enesses s snmsssssessssssssnesssssnasans 7.1
Exhaust System........ocouvurnernnnnnns verrsnerens 1.2
Engine Accessories..... vervenenees 103
ENEINE oo oo e srees s sesssasess s s sress s ne b ssas b smsemsasmssasasessseon 7.4
8. OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
Cab Enclosure........ccooceeeeveccvemnvessrensens JUTOR— - % |
CaD HEALET ..oveerivesiersersivmsiisirsssersesssssssmsssssssssssssssssssessammemmecssmeamenensessassenen 8.2
Cab Door... - S rrevennn 803
Side Wmdows Pamted ............... FYUPPURUURORN . X
Block Heater......c.ooevverinernens 8.5
Horn .. 8.6
Backup Alarm 8.7
Seat Belt (3™).. ..8.8
Auto Engine Shutdown B9
Axle Seal Protector SRS 20 11
Hand Controls ... veieeiceeeeeeeeereeereesssssnons R}
Hi - Flow JEVTUURUUVSUIOTUOURIOPIORTR . 1) 37
Optional Wheel Equipment ......coenvniiniinnnee 8.13
Hydraulic Qil Heater.........cccocoerivererunrnnnes 8.14
Interior Light & Exterior Trouble............ 8.15
Light Kiteveeereerrninsseninen 8.16
Driving Lamp.....ccovrevseerenivas OV PURUORTVOTBOIOR . 30 I |
PUTIIET oo et sn bbbttt ree e s ras s enesenesranareens 8.18
Mirror, External Rear View ... 8.19

Mirror, Internal Rear View ............feiennencnecienncsssscsssasenennnen. 8,20
Suspension Seat & Seat Belt ......c.cooievnrniniinnsissssesensrerearesens 8.21




1. MAINFRAME

LS 15 BN Yt o W USRS 1.1
LTz E ol T T O OSSR 1.2
Universal QUICK=-TACH ......ccviiiriiee et e e s e mee e e 1.3
Lift Arms and Pivot PinS.....ccoccioviireesccrreeverecceeerinnessiessseressseesssr s ssssssesssssvvssnessens 1.4
|0 I T ]3] 1.5
BOOIM SUPPOIES..ceiueieiiiiiieieeierticitee st st e e s e e s seessbaestessase s st e seaesssesesseeateassasasseansenessns 1.6
SHICIAS ...t ceeere e s e e ettt e e eaneeveasnaressernesvsernrseeessrnreeesanraeeessnnrees 1.7
Seat and S€at Belt.......ccoviveveiviiiiieiiiiee e s e v sa e s e e e s e saraaens 1.8
BOOI LOCKAOWIL...civviiiiiiieiieeitiiiis et e s sisvssbrese e sssiaaabsesssssssbaesaeessssnssnensssesessannsnees 1.9
LY 08 o« 1.10
WHEEIS A1 TITES ..ceeiiiiiieeei et eece e e et e e eeees s ae e e e s s ensae e e e e s sesnssneraseannnns 1.11

MAINFRAME




1.1

FUEL SYSTEM

C2773



ITEM PART QTY DESCRIPTION

1. 41627 1 Sender, Fuel Level
2. 24264 1 Gasket, for Fuel Sender
3 23194 5 Screw

4. 40921 1 Fuei Cap

4. 40922 1 Locking Fuel Cap (option)
5. 42573 1 Elbow

6. 42572 1 Reducer Bushing
7. 18318 1 Hose End

8, 19949 4 Clamp, Fuel Line
9. 26737 2 Clamp, Wire Hose
10, 407 A/R Hose, Fuel 3 3/16
1. 42571 1 Nipple

12, 42561 1 Fuel Filter Element
13, 261 A/R Hose, Fuel 5 5/16
14, 23861 1 Hose End

15, 14797 1 Shut Off Petcock
16. 42574 1 Elbow, 90°

17. 17144 1 Drain Plug

18. 41024 1 Clip, Cable Double
19, 1387 2 Bolt, Hex

20. 1643 2 Washer, Flat

21. 1642 2 Washer, Lock

22, 1194 2 Nut, Hex

FUEL SYSTEM

1.1




1.2

REAR DOOR

C3086

1]

-y

10

Rear Door - CE Loader

o e AR R e e e e e e el ke e
B o o bk e

13

12

’ /
o gy ® -

(s
e
{ IS I
ety iy
ISt e

5 g

ettty

C3324



ITEM PART QTY DESCRIPTION
* 964079 1 Rear Door Complete
1. 964080 1 Rear.Door Welded Assembly
2. 16589 2 Bearing
3. 47952 2 Set Coilar
4, 20860 1 Nut
5. 2823 1 Bolt
6. 961614 1 Lock, Rear Door Assembly
7. 16771 1 Nut, Nylok
8. 1651 2 Washer, Flat
o. 35426 1 Handle, Door
10. 3189 1 Grip, Lever
i1, 1678 1 Bolt
12, 31488 4 Bearing
13. 46227 2 Pin .
14. 31489 2 Pin, Split Spring
15, 2835 3 Bolt
16, 41956 1 Plate, Door Guide
17. 1643 3 Washer, Flat
18. 7465 3 Nut, Nylok
19. 964282 1 Rear Door Welded Assembly (CE loader)

REAR DOOR




1.3

UNIVERSAL QUICK-TACH

C3077

C2649




ITEM

*# PN oy kR

bt pd ok k-
Wh— o ¥

14.
15,

16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.

PART

U-2326
7458
43636
16771
43634
8613
2010
1458
41290
4129}
41318
40614
20860
42350
41391
2011
961834
961833
332
22653
23385
41392
1680
20861

QTY

R I AV - N R o S R B N TN NG BN N I

DESCRIPTION

Quick-Tach, Universal Assembly

Bolt, Hex

Pin (Hardened)

Nut, Nylok

Pin, Hardened Assy.

Nut, Nylok

Grease Fitting

Plug

Plate, Handle RH

Plate, Handle LH
Bushing, Hardened

Bar, Square, Linkage Block
Nut, Hex

Bushing, Spring Stabilizer
Spring

Bolt, Hex

Pin, Lock Assy. RH

Pin, Lock Assy. LH

Bolt, Hex

Bushing, Stabilizer Bar
Washer, Flat

Washer, Belleville Spring
Bolt, Hex

Washer, Lock

UNIVERSAL QUICK-TACH

1.3




1.4

LIFT ARMS and PIVOT PINS

C3078

C2646



ITEM PART
1. 962313
2. 43631
3. 43635
4, 1671
5. 7465
6. 43637
7. 7458
8. 16771
9. 43830
10. 43634
11. 8613
12, 2010
3. 43633
14, 43829
15. 43636

QTY

[SC BRI R S S S SIS SIS S S

DESCRIPTION

Lift Arms Welded Assembly

Bushing, Hardened
Pin, Hardened

Bolt

Lock Nut

Pin, Hardened

Boit

Lock Nut

Pivot Pin

Pivot Pin, Hardened
Lock Nut

Grease Fitting
Bushing, Hardened
Pin, Hardened
Pivot Pin, Hardened

LIFT ARMS and PIVOT PINS

14




1.5

ROPS ASSEMBLY

D
[
[
o
QL

C2957

Wy Headlight
=] (Back View)

Headlight
{Front
View)




ITEM PART QTY DESCRIPTION

i. 963614 1 ROPS Complete

2. 31744 12 Screw, Hex Head

3. 37808 1 Window, Top

4, 46389 1 Window with Decal

5. 15750 8f Weatherstrip, Glass Setting
6. 15931 A/R Weatherstrip (50 fi. roll)
7. 17633 4 Bar, ROPS Mounting Stud
8. 38561 4 Isolator, Neoprene

9. 23452 4 Snubbing Washer, ROPS
10. 1647 4 Washer, Lock

. 39537 1 Plug, Buttonhole 7/16”
12. 39126 1 Plug, Buttorthole 1/2”
13, 16608 4 Nut, Nylok

i4. 2898 i Bolt, Hex

15. 20235 2 Washer, Snubbing

16, 38560 1 Isolator, Neoprene

17. 20861 1 Washer, Lock

18. 8613 1 Nut, Nylok

19. 40737 1 Manual Holder

20, 6645 3 Lock Nut

21. 18455 3 Washer

22, 1650 3 Washer

23, 5170 3 Bolt, Hex

ROPS ASSEMBLY

1.5




BOOM SUPPORTS - 1.6

C2019



ITEM PART QTY

44061
2010
1350

40337
1190
1870
1651

42491

39546

38797
6086

e S
B2 = B — BRI BB B R D

—
—_ O

DESCRIPTION

Pin, Boom Support
Grease Fitting

Nut, Hex

Bar, Lock Pin Handle
Bolt, Hex

Washer, Lock
Washer, Flat

Spring

Knob, Tapered Red
Panel, Boom Support
Nut, Captive

BOOM SUPPORTS

1.6




SHIELDS




ITEM

1(a).
1(b).

e - L TP NI

12,
13.
14,
I5.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24,
25.
26.
27.
28.

PART

963266
44797
17422
2663
1642
1643
43004
43005
820
1870
1190
1651
6086
25762
1193
44877
41781
41704
963106
41619
1673
32070
40183
44520
20856
20861
23385
1361
1650

QTY

[Nl R R R

>
=

BN NN N e e e B e 0 WD e N — S 00 GO OO

DESCRIPTION

Step Shield Assy, Hand Controls
Sheet, Step Shield, Foot Operated Controls
Bolt, Hex

Bolt, Hex

Washer, Lock

Washer, Flat

Spring, Gas

Stud, Bali

Edging, Vinyl

Washer, Lock

Bolt, Hex

Washer, Flat

Nut, Captive

Shield, Front Step

Bolt, Hex

Sheet, Front Bulkhead Bottom
Knob, Black w/ Brass Insert
Bar, Stud

Front Bulkhead Assembly
Sheet, Seat Mount

Bolt, Hex

Sheet, Clean Up Cover

Plate, Bellypan Front

Plate, Bellypan Rear

Bolt, Hex

Washer, Lock

Washer, Flat

Washer, Flat

Washer, Flat

ITEM

20,
30.
31
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.

PART

31744
46482
15931
964087
821
261
39557
39556

Q1Y

pet/ ft

A/R
per/ ft
4
2

DESCRIPTION

Screw, Hex Head

Sheet, Rear Shield
Foam weather strip
Engine Cover Assembly
Molding, Trim Seal
Hose

Clamp, Tube Single
Plate, Cover Single

SHIELDS

1.7




SEAT & SEAT BELT ' 1.8

C3095

C3237



ITEM PART
1. 38600
2, ) 41619
3 39904

38516
4, 47422
38569
48275
48276
5. 42070
6. 43558
7. 42931
8. 1193
9. 1643
10. 7465

DESCRIPTION

Seat, Assembly w/o Logo

Sheet, Seat Mount

Harness, Seat Switch Wire
Switch, Seat

Belt, Safety 2” (Non-Retractable)
Belt, Safety 3” (Non-Retractable)
Belt, Safety 2" (Retractable)
Belt, Safety 3” (Refractable)
Knob, Black w/ Stud

Nut, Hex

Adjusters, Seat Rail Assy.

Bolt, Hex

Washer, Flat

Nut, Nylok

SEAT & SEAT BELT

1.8




















































































































































































































































































































































